
STATEWIDE DIRECT PRIMARY

JUNE 8, 2010



HOTLINE TELEPHONE NUMBERS
Voter Information:

(559) 488-3246

Out of Area Toll Free:
• POLLING PLACE LOCATION
• VOTER REGISTRATION INQUIRIES

(800) 742-1011

Precinct Officer Information:
(559) 488-1620

Warehouse:
• PRECINCT SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT

(559) 456-7353

Accu-Vote/Touch Screen
Trouble Bank:

(559) 488-3692

General Information:
www.co.fresno.ca.us

IF YOU HAVE A PRE-ELECTION DAY PROBLEM WITH SUPPLIES,
CALL THE WAREHOUSE FIRST.

ON ELECTION DAY, CALL YOUR ELECTION COORDINATOR FIRST.



2

Use this area to list the names and phone numbers of the other Precinct Officers that
have been assigned to work with you as well as the polling place contact and phone
number.

ELECTION COORDINATOR: ___________________________________________________

PHONE: ______________________________ CELL PHONE: ______________________

INSPECTOR: __________________________ PHONE: ___________________________

CELL PHONE: ______________________

CLERK: ______________________________ PHONE: ___________________________

CELL PHONE: ______________________

CLERK: ______________________________ PHONE: ___________________________

CELL PHONE: ______________________

CLERK: ______________________________ PHONE: ___________________________

CELL PHONE: ______________________

POLLING PLACE CONTACT NAME: ____________________________________________

WORK PHONE: ____________________

HOME PHONE: ____________________

CELL PHONE: ______________________



3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES ................................................................................................. 7
PRE-ELECTION DAY CHECKLIST AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSPECTORS............. 8-9
ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00A.M.)
CHECKLIST FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS ..............................................................................11-26

Prepare the Ballot Box ......................................................................................................... 11
Prepare the AccuVote ...................................................................................................... 12-14
Touchscreen/Tablet Setup .............................................................................................. 15-19
Set Up Voting Booths...........................................................................................................20
Assignment of Duties ........................................................................................................... 21
Breaks ....................................................................................................................................22
Declaration of Precinct Officers ..........................................................................................23
ID Badges ..............................................................................................................................23
Sample Payroll Sheet ............................................................................................................24
Set Up Posting Stand and Street Indexes.............................................................................25
Post Signs ...............................................................................................................................26
Set Up Election Table ...........................................................................................................26

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES .............................................................................................. 27-57
Opening the Polls ................................................................................................................. 27
Communicating to Voters .................................................................................................... 27
Processing Voter’s Name and Address ................................................................................. 27
Issuing a Paper Ballot ............................................................................................................28
Instructions for Voting ......................................................................................................... 28
Spoiled Ballots ......................................................................................................................29
After Voting Is Completed ................................................................................................... 30
Accuvote Message Display ............................................................................................... 30-32
Cancelled Ballot ....................................................................................................................33
ID Required Voters ......................................................................................................... 34-35
Disabled Voters ..................................................................................................................... 36
Voter Cannot Sign Name ....................................................................................................36
Voter’s Name Changes ......................................................................................................... 37
Voter’s Address Does Not Match ......................................................................................... 37
Assisted Voters ......................................................................................................................38
Touchscreen Voters ......................................................................................................... 40-43
Challenging a Voter .............................................................................................................44
Provisional Voter ............................................................................................................. 45-50
Mail Ballot Precinct ......................................................................................................... 51-52
Vote by Mail Voter ............................................................................................................... 53



4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES  (CONTINUED) ............................................................... 27-57
Surrendered Vote by Mail Voter ..........................................................................................54
Update Street Index .............................................................................................................55
Monitor Polling Place ...........................................................................................................56
Poll Watchers ................................................................................................................... 56-57

CLOSING THE POLLS ............................................................................................................... 58-72
How to Close the Polls ..........................................................................................................58
Accu-Vote Closing ............................................................................................................ 59-60
Touchscreen Closing ........................................................................................................ 61-63
Driver Teams ........................................................................................................................64
Unused Ballots ......................................................................................................................65
Voted Ballots .........................................................................................................................66
Blue Canvas Bag ................................................................................................................... 67
Envelope A............................................................................................................................68
List of Voters Challenged .....................................................................................................69
Declaration of Precinct Officers ..........................................................................................70
Precinct Ballot Statement ..................................................................................................... 71
Packing List ........................................................................................................................... 72

GLOSSARY .................................................................................................................................... 73-82
Ballots ....................................................................................................................................73
Declaration of Precinct Officers .......................................................................................... 74
Electioneering .......................................................................................................................75
Exit Polling ............................................................................................................................75
Official Ballot .................................................................................................................. 76-77
Poll Watchers ........................................................................................................................78
Precinct..................................................................................................................................79
Provisional Ballot ..................................................................................................................79
Replacement Envelope ......................................................................................................... 80
Secrecy Sleeve ....................................................................................................................... 81
Street Index........................................................................................................................... 82

RULES CONCERNING RESIDENCE (ELECTION CODE SECTIONS) ................................... 83
346 Rebuttal presumption defined ...................................................................................... 83
349 Residence and Domicile ................................................................................................83
2020 Term of Domicile ........................................................................................................ 83
2021 Person away for temporary purposes .......................................................................... 83



5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULES CONCERNING RESIDENCE
(ELECTION CODE SECTIONS CONTINUED) ........................................................................ 83-85

2022 and 2023 Moved to another state ..............................................................................83
2024 Intention and fact or removal ....................................................................................83
2025 Employment in the service of the United States navigation or institution ..............84
2027 Domicile of family; residence in a trailer ...................................................................84
2028 Place of family and business ........................................................................................84
2029 Domicile of spouse ......................................................................................................84
2030 Marriage to a person employed in the service of the United States .........................84
2031 Homeowner’s property tax exemption; renter’s tax credit; drivers license ............... 84
2032 More than one residence ............................................................................................85
2033 Change of house number 2034 Domicile in more than one precinct ..................... 85
2035 Voter residence change 14 days prior to an election ..................................................85
14249 Challenge: Refusal to take oath ................................................................................85

VOTER SCENARIOS .......................................................................................................................... 86
DISABLED VOTERS .................................................................................................................... 87-94

Courtesy Rules ...................................................................................................................... 87
Misconceptions ..................................................................................................................... 88
When You Meet a Person With a Disability ................................................................... 89-92
Wheelchair Users............................................................................................................. 93-94

POLLING PLACE COURTESY ........................................................................................................ 95
INDEX ............................................................................................................................................. 96-97
NOTES .................................................................................................................................................... 98



6



7

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

1) ELECTION COORDINATOR
• Supervise more than one polling location
• Troubleshoot for local polling locations
• Contact Inspectors before Election day

2) INSPECTOR

• Assign Election Day duties to all clerks
• Schedule Breaks
• Set up booths
• Deliver supplies at the end of the day
• Responsible for one polling location
• Contact clerks/students prior to Election Day to make sure they will be there
• Responsible for picking up voting supplies
• Inspect and account for all supplies
• Count and Inspect the Official Ballots before election Day
• Visit Polling Place prior to Election Day
• Obtain a key to the Polling Place or the name and phone number of the person

responsible for opening the Polling Place
• Set up the Accu-Vote and Touchscreen (TSX).
• Be ready at any time to assist when problems arise
• Close at the end of the day
• Assist with all Election Day duties

3) CLERK/STUDENT
• Set up Accu-Vote and Touchscreen (TSX)
• Locate voters name on Roster
• Issue ballots
• Issue Provisional Ballots
• Verify names on Street Index
• Assist with Accu-Vote and Touchscreen
• Assist with general election day duties including closing procedures
• Set up booths

4) TRAFFIC DIRECTOR (if applicable; not all polling places have a Traffic Director)

• Direct voter to correct Precinct
• Assist with clerk duties as needed

NOTE:

Inspector assists in all duties.



8

PRE-ELECTION DAY CHECKLIST AND
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSPECTORS

1) Prior to Election Day you will be assigned a day and time to pick up the following

precinct supplies from our Precinct Supply Distribution Center located at the
Elections Warehouse, 4525 E. Hamilton Avenue, Fresno, CA:

• Receipt for Ballots and Supplies
• Accu-Vote voting machine in a black carrying bag
• Touch Screen voting tablet in a blue carrying bag
• Black ballot supply bag
• Burgundy supply bag

(Elections Codes 14103, 14104)

YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO CHECK ALL PRECINCT SUPPLIES DURING THAT
ASSIGNED TIME.

NOTE:

The voting booths, posting stand, yard signs, black ballot box, and any accessibility
supplies will be delivered to the polling place in advance.

MULTI-PRECINCTS

Each Inspector will pick up supply bags for their precinct. The Inspector with the lowest
numbered Precinct will pick up the Accu-Vote and Touch Screen Voting Tablet.

YOUR COPY OF THIS RECEIPT MUST BE PLACED INTO THE POCKET
AT THE BACK OF YOUR BLUE ROSTER BINDER.

RECEIPT

BALLOT SERIAL NUMBERS

For Ballots and Supplies

Inspector: #

Precinct:     Multi-Precinct No:

Date:

Election:

COUNTY CLERK COPY

1.  Two supply bags containing precinct supplies.

2.  Total number of OFFICIAL BALLOTS......

3.  AccuVote in black carrying case,  RED SEAL:
 OS ID #:  BLUE SEAL:

TSX SERIAL#:  TSX SEALS:

CANISTER:

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the foregoing from the Fresno 
County Clerk.
On (date):  At (time):

Received by:

Delivered by:

PARTY

BLUE SEAL

(Signature of Precinct Officer)

(Initials of Elections Representative)

RED SEAL

TOP BAY LOWER BAY

QTY
INCLUSIVE NUMBERS

FROM                   TO



9

PRE-ELECTION DAY CHECKLIST AND
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSPECTORS

2) Call or visit the polling place as soon as possible before Election Day to obtain a key or
contact phone number.  Invite your clerks to go with you.  (It is not mandatory they go).

CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING:

• You have access to the polling place on Election Day morning at 6:00 a.m.
• Table and chairs are available. (If polling place cannot provide - contact warehouse

at 456-7353)
• The voting booths, black ballot box, posting stand, yard signs, touchscreen base, and

any necessary accessibility supplies, have been delivered. Our office begins delivering
these supplies 2 weeks before the election and will complete delivery by the Friday
before the election.

• A telephone is available for contacting the Elections Office.

NOTE:

If there are any problems, telephone 456-7353 immediately.

3) The following items will be mailed to the Inspector 3 to 4 days prior to Election Day.
Check these items immediately:

• Roster (List of Voter’s names)
✔ Pink - Provisional Voter
✔ Blue - Declaration of Precinct Officers
✔ Blue - Voters Challenged/Not Challenged
✔ Blue - Assisted Voters

• Three (3) copies of the Street Index listing voters and their addresses.
• Special yellow forms consisting of:

✔ Precinct Officer Payroll Sheet
✔ Changes to Voter File (moved, deceased, corrections)

• Precinct Numbers (for multiple polling places)
• Area polling place map

4) The Inspector needs to contact all Precinct Officers and be certain that they will be at the
polling place by 6:00 a.m. on Election Day. If possible, ask each officer to help you set up
the booths and tables the Monday before Election day.



10

WARNING!
Any Voter who has filed an
application for the position of and has
been appointed as a Precinct Officer
and who, without being excused by
the County Clerk or other officer
charged with the duty of conducting
any election, knowingly fails to act
as such, is guilty of a misdemeanor
punishable by a fine not to exceed
one hundred dollars ($100.00).
(Elections Code 18700)



11

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

1) PREPARE THE BALLOT BOX
• Determine location of Ballot Box for electrical outlet

and voter traffic flow.
• Keep Ballot Box close to your table.
• With the black key, unlock the lid

(bottom lock on front).

Note the ballot box is divided into three bins:
• Voted Ballots with write-ins
• Voted Ballots with no write-ins
• Auxiliary – for ballots that will not go

through the Accu-Vote.
• Make sure Ballot Box is empty.

• Close and re-lock the ballot box lid.

• With the black key, unlock and remove the metal
security plate.  Place the metal security plate on its side
in the recess of the ballot box lid. Turn the key to the
right to be sure that the silver locking bar is not visible.

• With the black key, unlock the front panel
(top lock on front) of the ballot box.



12

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

2) PREPARE THE ACCU-VOTE

• Thread the black power cord through the chute in
the ballot box and  then connect the power cord to
the Accu-Vote unit

• Remove the Accu-Vote unit from the carrying case
and guide the Accu-Vote unit into position, leaving
enough space to reach the ON/OFF switch at the
back of the Accu-Vote unit.

• Plug the power cord into an electrical outlet.

• With the red key, unlock and remove
the printer cover.

• Turn the Accu-Vote unit ON using the red power switch at the back of the unit.
Note: 1 = ON, 0 = OFF.  If “power failure” is flashing in the message window, the unit
is not getting electrical power – please check connections

• The “Election Zero Report” will automatically begin to print seconds after you turn the
unit on.  DO NOT TEAR OFF THE TAPE.  Slide the Accu-Vote unit firmly into the
ballot box making sure prongs line up.

• Verify that all candidates and measures show “zero” votes.  Verify that all measures,
offices, and candidates on the Official Ballot are listed on the Election Zero Report.

• The message window will display: NEED ANOTHER COPY?  Press the “NO” button
on the front of the Accu-Vote Unit.



13

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

• Verify that the message window shows the TOT COUNT is at zero “0”.

• All Precinct Officers must sign the printed Election Zero Report.
Use the back of the printer cover for a hard writing surface.

MULTI-PRECINCTS:

Verify that all precincts are shown on the tape.
With Multi-Precincts, all Precinct Officers sign on the same tape.

• Fold or roll the tape and leave it in the printer compartment.
DO NOT TEAR THE TAPE OFF.

• Replace and lock the printer cover and remove the key.



14

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

• Lock the front panel (top lock – black key) of the ballot box to secure the Accu-vote unit
and remove the key.

• Using the black key, unlock and open the left side, top compartment auxiliary bin door
to reveal the slot for ballots that will not go through the Accu-Vote. The Accu-Vote is now
ready for the day’s activity.



15

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

PREPARE THE TOUCH SCREEN

FOR HELP CALL: 488-3692
Fresno County uses the TSX Touch Screen system.  This system allows the County to meet
federal and state requirements for voting systems that are accessible to the disabled community,
particulary helpful for the visually impaired.  The system allows voters to vote using headphones
with verbal instructions and touching the voting screen or using a keypad to make their selections
and cast their vote.  Instructions are in both English and Spanish.



16

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

1) In an effort to simplify the process for setting up and closing the TSX Touchscreen voting
machine, we have made the following changes.

• The TSX Touchscreen base, keypad, and printer housing will be delivered to the
polling place along with the voting booths and ballot box. The TSX Touchscreen
base and printer housing will be set up and sealed in a large plastic bag.

• In addition to receiving the precinct supplies and Accuvote, the Inspector will
receive the TSX Touchscreen Tablet enclosed in a blue canvas bag along with
the white seal.

SETTING UP THE TOUCHSCREEN
On Election morning, all precinct officers will work together to finish setting up the TSX
Touchscreen. The new steps for setting up are as follows. Place a check mark in the box next to
the instruction as you complete each step:

Remove the seal and the blue tape from around the plastic bag containing
the TSX base and printer housing. Be very careful that you do not cut or tear
the plastic as you will be using this bag again at the end of the evening to reseal
this equipment.

06/08/2010
TO BE REMOVED
BY AN ELECTION
OFFICIAL ONLY



17

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

SETTING UP THE TOUCHSCREEN (CONTINUED)

Remove the plastic bag from over the TSX Touchscreen.

Remove the TSX Touchscreen Tablet from the blue canvas bag.

Place TSX Touchscreen Tablet into the TSX Touchscreen dock.

Lean the tablet forward and plug in the keypad into the back of the tablet.
Push the tablet back into place and make sure it is locked into place.

Plug the headphones into the front of the TSX Touchscreen.

To adjust the angle of the screen, lift up on the black handle while pressing the
safety pin on the support bar.  Take the power cord and attach the female end to the
top socket.  Plug the other end into the wall socket or use the extension cord from
your supplies if needed.

Now follow the steps listed on tbe following pages.



18

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

Turn on the voting terminal by unlocking the top left side door panel and pushing the
red power button.  A blue light will come on while the unit powers up.  Close and lock
the door panel.  If the unit fails, the screen will freeze in “initializing” mode.  If this
happens, power off with the red power button and then power back on with the red
power button.

The touch screen will now lead you through a set of questions.  The first screen
will have an option “Test Printer”.  Press or tap “Test Printer”.  The printer will
go through a test of all characters.  If the test is successful (i.e. all characters print),
press or tap “OK”.  Next press or tap “Start Take-Up”.

Ensure that the paper is taut with no slack.  Press or tap “OK” on the touch screen.
The printer will now begin printing the zero total report (similar to the accu-vote).
If the printer prints correctly,you will not need another copy.  Select “No” when
prompted unless you need another copy.



19

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

Check the zero total report against the ballot to insure all individual races
or measures that are on your ballot are also on your zero total report.  If there
are any discrepancies between the two, call your Election Coordinator immediately.
If everything agrees, press or tap “Start Take-up” again and wait for the printer to
complete its process.  All officers will sign the Zero Total tape.  Use the metal plate
to sign on.

Press or tap “OK” and the printer will take up the slack and the paper with the
signatures will roll up into the canister.

Slightly raise the canister to affix the red spring lock seal.  Squeeze the red seal to lock.
Place the blue tamper evident seal across the seam.  Lower the canister back into
place.

Close and lock the printer cover.  Leave the dark gray door open to reveal the
magnifier for those individuals who may have limited vision.  Place the touch key pad
on top of the printer cover.

Insert the Supervisor Card into the card reader slot on the touch screen
unit.  You will hear the words: “Pollworker Card Inserted”.

Enter the password provided for this election: 60810 and press “OK”.
The Supervisor Card will automatically release after you enter the password.



20

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

2) SET UP VOTING BOOTHS.
Shown below is an example of a booth set up.

• Set up Voting Booths to ensure Voter’s privacy.

• One booth is to be set at the lower level for disabled Voters. Attach extended black bar
and insert shorter legs as illustrated.  Make sure you have a pathway for wheelchairs.

• Secure the legs of each booth by twisting
the legs 1/4 turn.

• Place a marking pen with the orange label
in each booth.

NOTE:

Set up disabled signs, cones, threshold ramps, and door grips. (If provided to your
polling place).



21

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

3) THE INSPECTOR SHALL ASSIGN AND ROTATE THE FOLLOWING DUTIES
ON ELECTION DAY:

• One Precinct Officer will locate the Voter’s name in the Roster, instruct Voter where
to sign, and check Voter’s name off the street index at the table.

• One Precinct Officer will give an official Ballot and Secrecy Sleeve to the Voter.

• One Precinct Officer will assist with Provisional Voters, Touch Screen Users, Vote
by Mail Voters and provide support for all activities in the polling place, such as:

✔ Helping Voters

✔ Monitoring the condition of the voting booths for any written marks or materials

left behind.

✔ Updating one Street Index from the posting stand outside.

✔ Assisting voters as they put their ballot in the Ballot Box.

✔ Monitor signs, flags and voting area inside polling place.

✔ In Multi-Precincts, an additional officer may be assigned to act as a Traffic Director

to direct voters to their correct Precinct.

✔ Monitor street index, cones, parking signs, etc. outside the polling place.

✔ Most polling places will have 3 workers.

NOTE:

Rotate the duties during the day for cross training.

MULTI-PRECINCTS:

A Traffic Director should assist Voters in finding their correct precinct table.
The sample ballot label below indicates the precinct number. Please keep in mind
not all Multi-Precincts will have a Traffic Director

001  110210  002
275697F
Name of Voter

002
Precinct
Number



22

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

4) THE INSPECTOR SHALL ASSIGN ALL MORNING AND AFTERNOON BREAKS

✔ Each break is limited to 45 minutes.  Each Precinct Officer may take two breaks.
✔ No more than one Precinct Officer may be absent from the polling place at any

one time.
✔ All breaks shall be completed by 5:00 P.M.

BREAK SCHEDULE

Morning Breaks Afternoon Breaks

9:00 – 9:45 A.M. __________________ 1:30 – 2:15 P.M.__________________
(Precinct Officer Name) (Precinct Officer Name)

9:45 – 10:30 A.M.__________________ 2:15 – 3:00 P.M.__________________
(Precinct Officer Name) (Precinct Officer Name)

10:30 – 11:15 A.M._________________ 3:00 – 3:45 P.M.__________________
(Precinct Officer Name) (Precinct Officer Name)

NOTE:

ALL Precinct Officers must be present at the polling place (except for breaks) until
all duties have been completed and the ballots and supplies are ready to be delivered.
Two Precinct Officers must deliver the supplies and ballots to the drop off location.
(Elections Code 14434)



23

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

5) SIGN THE DECLARATION OF PRECINCT OFFICERS.

• Sign the Declaration of Precinct Officers before performing any of the Election Day
duties. (Elections Codes 12320, 12321 and 10539)

• The Inspector will witness EACH Clerk’s signature.  One of the other clerks will
witness the Inspector’s signature.

6) EACH PRECINCT OFFICER WILL ALSO SIGN THE PRECINCT OFFICER
PAYROLL SHEET.

IMPORTANT!

If a Precinct Officer fails to appear or is unable to continue to perform his or her duties,
telephone 488-1620.  If unable to contact the Elections Staff at this number, contact
your Election Coordinator. If a new Precinct Officer is assigned, be sure to enter the time
the former Precinct officer left (if applicable) and the time the new officer arrived after
their names on the Precinct Officer Payroll Sheet. (Elections Codes 12313 and 12314)

7) PREPARE IDENTIFICATION BADGES

• Each Precinct Officer must print his/her name and precinct number on the precinct
officer badge provided (shown below), and wear the badge at all times while
performing the duties of a Precinct Officer.  (Elections Code 14105-1)



24

EACH PRECINCT OFFICER MUST SIGN THE PAYROLL SHEET

THIS FORM IS YELLOW

Fresno County
Precinct Officer Payroll Sheet

AFTER COMPLETION IMMEDIATELY PLACE THIS FORM IN BLUE CANVAS BAG

Replacement Precinct Officers (if any)

Precinct Officers should verify their address and phone number, make any necessary changes and sign next
to their name.

If a Precinct Officers fails to show, draw a line through his/her name above and have the replacement fill in
the information below on the spaces provided.

Duty

Jane Doe
7671 N. Deer Drive
Fresno, CA 93773

Bob Doe
7671 N. Deer Drive
Fresno, CA 93773

John Smith
100 N. South Drive
Fresno, CA 93774

May Smith
100 N. South Drive
Fresno, CA 93774

Name

Name

Address Telephone Time Started

Address Telephone Time Started

Inspector

Signature

Print Name Signature

Print Name Signature

Clerk

Signature

Clerk

Signature

Clerk

Signature

Phone
Name
Address

Check Box if
volunteer
(No pay)

Precinct 0000600



25

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

8) SET UP POSTING STAND WITH FLAGS AND STREET INDEXES

• Post two copies of the Street Index on the posting stand, attaching one copy
to each side.

• Place the posting stand directly outside the entrance to the polling place.

• Make certain that the entrance to the polling place is not blocked and there is room
for Voters to stand and read the Street Indexes.  (Elections Codes 14105(n) and 14202).

• Place the disabled signs (provided) at the entrance to the polling place if the polling
place is handicapped-accessible and there is no visible handicapped symbol.

9) SET UP DISABLED CONES, SIGNS, RAMPS, ETC., IF PROVIDED
• Instructions for setting up the parking stall are enclosed inside the parking sign box.

MULTI-PRECINCTS

Attach the card indicating your precinct number to the top of the “Vote Here” sign on
the posting stand.  This precinct card will arrive with your roster.

Place the Street Indexes on the posting stand as shown. Use the large rings to hang
the Street Index around the wooden flagpoles or over the red hooks.



26

ELECTION MORNING (BEFORE 7:00 A.M.)
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

10) POST ALL SIGNS

• Post the “Polling Place” signs (with arrows) in appropriate places to direct Voters to the
entrance of the polling place.

• Tape all posters in areas that can be seen by voters.

11) SETTING UP THE ELECTION DAY TABLE

The following is how your table should be set up on election day:
• Blue binder with roster for voters to sign their name
• Pink street index to verify name and addresses
• Official Ballots
• Provisional Envelopes
• Secrecy Sleeve

Place the Purple “Vote by Mail” bag near you and in view of the precinct board at all times.
Place the Ballot Box as close to the table as possible.

NOTE:

Place Ballots (separated by Party in a Primary) on the worktable. Do not separate the
Ballots from the stubs. Do not remove staples. Stack and use ballots in numerical order.

NOTE:

Precinct Officers may not have TV, radio or newspapers in the polling place.



27

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

1) OPENING THE POLLS

• At exactly 7:00 A.M., by the Inspector’s watch (or designated clerk) announce
OUT LOUD, “The polls are open!”

2) COMMUNICATING TO THE VOTERS
All U.S. Citizens have the right to vote, regardless of what primary language the voter speaks.
Many U.S. citizens speak languages other than English.

• If a Voter needs assistance in a language other than English, and a Precinct Officer
speaks that language, they may assist the voter. Information given in a language other
than English must be the same information that would be provided to an English
speaking voter.

3) PROCESSING VOTER’S NAME AND ADDRESS

• Each Voter is required to announce out loud his/her name and residence address.
The Precinct Officer shall REPEAT OUT LOUD the Voter’s name and residence
address, while locating the Voter’s name in the Roster. (Elections Code 14216)

• Locate the Voter’s name in the Roster. VOTER MUST ALWAYS SIGN THE
ROSTER– Either the white roster pages or the pink Provisional Roster if voter
is a provisional voter.

• Instruct the Voter to sign his/her name and enter his/her residence address in the
Roster.

• Compare the name and residence address entered in the Roster by the Voter with
the name and residence address printed in the Roster.  The Voter’s name and address
entered by the Voter should match the name and address preprinted in the Roster.
If the address does not match, refer to the Election Day Procedures (see Table of
Contents). (Elections Code 14216)

• Locate the Voter’s name on the pink sheet index and put a check mark next
to the name.

NOTE:

NEVER enter a Voter’s name or address in the Roster.  If a Voter has omitted making
the entry, it must remain that way.



28

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

4) ISSUING A PAPER BALLOT TO THE VOTER (REGULAR METHOD)

• Give each Voter a Ballot and Secrecy Sleeve, detaching the Ballot from the voter stub
segment. Issue ballots starting with the lowest serial number.

• Remove the “Voter’s Ballot Stub” and give to the Voter.
NEW - There is only a voter stub to remove at the top of the Ballot.

5) INSTRUCTING VOTERS ON VOTING
As you hand the Voter the Official Ballot, give the following instructions:

• Use the marking pen located in the booth to mark the Ballot by filling in the ovals.

• When voting for a write-in candidate, use the marking pen to enter the name of the
candidate in the spaces provided on the Ballot for each office. Fill in the oval next to
the write in.

• To keep Ballot confidential, ask the Voter to place his/her voted Ballot inside the
Secrecy Sleeve.

• If the Ballot has been spoiled, defaced or marked in error return the Ballot to the
Precinct Officer for a replacement. (Elections Codes 14272, 14273, 14275, 14276,
14284, 14287 and 14321)

NOTE:

IN A PRIMARY ELECTION – BE SURE THE BALLOT MATCHES THE
VOTERS POLITICAL PARTY (see party ballots in Glossary).



29

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

6) SPOILED BALLOTS

If a Voter spoils, defaces or marks the Ballot in error:

• The Ballot must be returned to a Precinct Officer.

• Accept the Ballot and the Voter stub.

• Write the word “SPOILED” and your initials on the Ballot.

• Place the Ballot and stub inside ENVELOPE A.

• Issue the Voter another Ballot and stub. (Elections Codes 14288 and 14289)

• A Voter shall not receive more than a total of three ballots, including the original
Ballot issued. If a Voter spoils and returns the second ballot, advise the Voter this is
the third and last ballot the Voter will be issued. (Elections Code 14288)  Ask the voter
if assistance is needed. Ask the voter if they want to use the touchscreen voting
machine.  If necessary refer to the touchscreen section of the handbook.

• If the Voter spoils all three (3) ballots, write the Voter’s name on the List of Voters
Not Challenged but Failing to Vote after Signing the Roster located on the inside
front cover of the Roster.



30

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

7) AFTER VOTING IS COMPLETED

• The Voter inserts Ballot into Accu-Vote using the Secrecy Sleeve.
• Voter returns the empty Secrecy Sleeve to the Precinct Officer
• Voter retains the Voter Ballot stub as a receipt.
• Give “I Voted Sticker” to the Voter.

NOTE:

If the first Ballot of the day will not go into the Accu-Vote, unlock the top door, pull
the Accu-Vote out part way and check the slot to be sure that the silver locking bar
is in the down position.

8) ACCU-VOTE MESSAGE DISPLAY

Check the message window after each ballot is inserted. Make sure there is no error
message. If at any time the Accu-vote will not accept the ballot, and no message shows,
unlock front panel, slide the Accu-Vote out, turn it off then on and try again.

Possible Messages in window Display of Accu-Vote:

BALLOT NOT READ, PLEASE RE-INSERT

PROBLEM: Voter may have held onto the ballot, causing a misread.

ACTION: Wait a few seconds; re-insert Ballot.  If you have tried three or four times in several
orientations (upside down, backwards), spoil the Ballot and have the Voter mark a
new Ballot.  If the voter does not wish to mark a new Ballot, deposit the original
Ballot in the side auxiliary door of the Ballot Box.



31

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

BLANK VOTED CARD, SEE OFFICIAL

PROBLEM: Shows that the entire ballot is seen by the Accu-Vote as blank.  Perhaps the Voter
circled names or put X or the word “FOR” outside of the oval position.  Ballot will
be ejected.

ACTION: The Precinct Officer should use a Secrecy Sleeve to protect the secrecy of the
ballot.  Ask the Voter if he/she voted for anyone at all.  If so, explain proper
marking procedure.  He/she can use same ballot and fix the marks.  If the Voter
wants to vote a blank ballot, open the top door (in front of the Accu-Vote) with
the black key and hold down the YES button on the front of the Accu-Vote while
inserting the ballot.  This will cause the Accu-Vote to cast a blank ballot and accept
it into the ballot box.

INVALID BALLOT

PROBLEM: Indicates that the ballot may be from a different precinct than the one assigned or
that the Voter may have made a mark on the lower area that defines the precinct
or ballot style.  If the Voter brought the ballot into the polling place from another
precinct or vote by mail ballot, it should not be fed into the Accu-Vote.

ACTION: If the ballot is your precinct’s ballot, insert the ballot again using a Secrecy Sleeve.
It may read fine now.  If it does not and you have tried it three or four times in
several orientations, then spoil the ballot and have the Voter mark a new ballot.
If the Voter does not wish to mark a new ballot, deposit the original ballot in the
side auxiliary door of the ballot box.

COUNTED BALLOT, JAMMED READER

PROBLEM: Indicates that there is a jammed ballot in the Accu-Vote reader and IT HAS BEEN
COUNTED.

ACTION: The ballot is probably stuck in the backside of the Accu-Vote.  Unlock the top
front panel of the ballot box with the black key.  Gently pull the Accu-Vote out
and look to see if the ballot is caught in the rear of the Accu-Vote as it entered the
ballot box.  Pull the ballot out of the Accu-Vote and deposit it in the ballot box.
Do not re-insert through the Accu-vote.  If this problem continues to occur with
other ballots, open the lid of the ballot box.  Look inside to see if ballots are stuck
on the “deflector arm”.  If so, clear them out.  If ballots continue to get stuck on
the deflector arm, call the Election warehouse at 456-7353.  If the ballots are not
lying flat in the ballot box, use the rear door of the ballot box to straighten them
out.



32

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

RETURNED BALLOT, JAMMED READER

PROBLEM: Indicates that an uncounted ballot is jammed in the Accu-Vote.  Ballots that
are jammed and are not counted may be torn, severely bent or have ballot stub
attached.  If so, you will need to “spoil” the ballot and give the Voter a second
ballot to mark.

NOTE:

“Returned” means “Not Counted”

ACTION: The Precinct Officer should use a Secrecy Sleeve to protect the secrecy of the
ballot while inspecting the edges of the ballot for tears and severe bends.  If tears
are detected, the ballot can be spoiled.  Give the Voter a second ballot to mark.
If no tears are detected, the ballot can be flattened and re-inserted into the
Accu-Vote.  If a second message “Please Re-insert” appears after a number
of seconds, re-insert the ballot. If necessary, place in side auxillary bin.

BLANK WINDOW

PROBLEM: Window is blank.

ACTION: Check the power source.  Turn the Accu-Vote OFF and then turn it ON.
If not corrected call the Trouble Desk Hotline.

SPECIAL NOTE:

If the precinct ballot will not read and the Voter refuses to mark another ballot,
drop the ballot into the side auxiliary bin of the ballot box.

OVERVOTES:

PROBLEM: Voter has voted for more than the allowable candidates or issue

ACTION: Ask if the voter has intentionally over voted. If the voter made a mistake, spoil
the ballot and issue a new one. If the voter intentionally overvoted, re-feed the
ballot while pressing the Yes button on the front of the Accu-vote to override
the ballot rejection.

NOTE:

In all cases, if Accu-vote still does not operate, call Accu-vote Trouble Bank
hotline at 488-3692.



33

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

9) CANCELLED BALLOTS

If a Voter does not wish to have his/her ballot counted:
• The Ballot and voter stub must be returned to a Precinct Officer.
• Write the word “CANCELLED” and your initials on the Ballot.
• Place the Cancelled Ballot and voter stub inside ENVELOPE A.
• Write the Voter’s name on the List of Voters Not Challenged but Failing to Vote after

Signing the Roster located on the inside front cover of the Roster.
• If the voter returns at a later time, he or she will be allowed to vote.  Have them sign

their name again on the roster and issue a new ballot.

FRESNO COUNTY ROSTER
PRECINCT

0500

LIST OF VOTERS CHALLENGED

LIST OF VOTERS NOT CHALLENGED BUT FAILING
TO VOTE AFTER SIGNING THE ROSTER

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15. NUMBER OF VOTERS NOT ALLOWED TO VOTE ON THE LIST

NUMBER OF VOTERS NOT CHALLENGED
BUT FAILING TO VOTE AFTER SIGNING
THE ROSTER

35. Total number of voters not voting after signing the roster
 (Add lines 15 and 34 above)

Write this total
On front cover.

VOTERS CHALLENGED
(Name and Address)

Persons Offering Information or Testifying
(Name, Address and Identification)

Grounds for
Challenge

Allowed
to Vote

Not Allowed
to Vote

16.  Name  25.  Name
17.  Name  26. Name
18.  Name  27.  Name
19.  Name  28. Name
20.  Name  29.  Name
21.  Name  30. Name
22.  Name  31.  Name
23.  Name  32. Name
24.  Name  33. Name

 34.



34

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

10) ID REQUIRED VOTERS
The wording “ID Required” Voters on the Roster following the Voters name
indicates that this is a first time Voter.

Acceptable proof of identity will consist of one of the following:

A copy of one of the following which shows the Voters name, address and
photograph:

• Current Driver’s License
or ID card of any state

• Passport

• Employee ID card

• ID card provided
by a commercial
establishment

• Credit card

• Debit card

• Military ID card

• Student ID card

• Health Club ID card

• Utility bill
• Bank statement
• Government check
• Document issued by

a government agency
• Sample Ballot or other official

elections document  dated
for the election in which the
individual is providing it as a
proof of residency or identify

• Voter notification card
• Public housing ID card issued

by a governmental agency
• Lease or rental agreement

issued by a governmental
agency

• Student ID card issued
by a governmental agency

• Tuition statement or bill issued
by a governmental agency

• Insurance plan card
• Discharge certificates, pardons,

or other official document
issued to the Voter in
connection with the resolution
of a criminal case, indictment,
sentence or other matter

• Public transportation authority
senior citizen and disabled
discount card issued by
a governmental agency

• Disabled ID card issued
by governmental agency

• ID documents issued
by a government homeless
shelter or other temporary
transitional facility

• Drug prescription issued
by a doctor or other health
care provider

• Tax return

• Property tax statement

• Vehicle registration or
certificate of ownership
issued by a government
agency

• Insurance Plan ID card

• Any other document
specified in writing by
the Secretary of State
that is prepared by
a third party in the
ordinary course of
business.

NOTE:

Any doubts regarding the Voter’s identification presented shall be resolved
in favor of the Voter.
If the Voter has no proof of identity, allow them to vote a Provisional Ballot.

The following documents must provide the name and address of the Voter and are dated since the
last general election, November 2008.  This does not apply to documents intended to be of a
permanent nature such as a pardon or discharge:



35

I.D. REQUIRED
VOTER HAS PROOF OF

IDENTITY

Voter signs Roster in
usual manner - signing

over words “I.D. Required”

Voter is
issued Regular

Ballot and
Votes in

Usual Manner



36

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

11) DISABLED VOTERS

All polling locations should be accessible to the disabled voter, however, if a disabled
Voter appears outside the polling place to vote and is unable to enter the polling place:

• Take the Roster outside

• Qualify the Voter by finding their name and address in the roster and have the Voter
sign and enter his/her address

• Issue the Voter a Ballot, Ballot stub, marking pen, clipboard and Secrecy Sleeve

• Allow the Voter to vote

• Be sure the Voter retains the Ballot Stub

• Return the Ballot inside the Secrecy Sleeve to the polling place and deposit it into
the Accu-Vote

NOTE:

DO NOT remove the Accu-vote or Ballot Box from the polling place

12) VOTER CANNOT SIGN HIS/HER NAME

If a Voter cannot sign his/her name, have the Voter make his/her mark.  One Precinct
Officer shall sign next to the mark as a witness, then enter the residence address as stated
by the Voter. If address does not match refer to the Election Day Procedures Section.
(See table of contents).



37

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

13) VOTER NAME CHANGES

Watch for Voter name changes.  If the last name of any Voter has been changed by
reason of marriage, divorce or court order and the Voter has not moved since last
registering to vote:

• Have the Voter sign his/her name and address as it appears in the Roster and
ALSO sign with their new name.

• Suggest that the Voter re-register so that the registration and election materials reflect
the name and address the Voter is now using.  (Voter registration cards are provided
in your supplies.)

• Return any completed Voter registration cards inside the BLUE CANVAS BAG.
(Elections Code 14218)

14) VOTER’S ADDRESS DOES NOT MATCH ADDRESS IN THE ROSTER

If the address does not match the address that is printed in the roster but the Voter lives
within the precinct boundaries:

• Issue the Voter a regular ballot.
• Record name of Voter and address change on the yellow change form in your roster.
• Allow Voter to vote in usual manner.

If the address does not match the address that is printed in the roster and the Voter lives out
of the precinct boundaries:

• Issue the Voter a provisional ballot

BOTH SIGNATURES HERE



38

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

15) ASSISTED VOTERS

If the Voter requests assistance in marking his/her ballot, the Voter shall receive the
assistance of not more than two persons of his/her own selection. Precinct Officers are
allowed and encouraged to assist Voters; however, the Voter’s employer, agent of Voter’s
employer, or an officer or agent of the union of which the Voter is a member may not
assist the Voter.

• Place the Voter under oath by having the Voter raise his/her right hand, then ask the
Voter: “Do you swear (or affirm) that you are unable to mark, or read your ballot?”
The Voter must answer “YES” or assistance will not be allowed.

• Complete the blue List of Assisted Voters and Persons Assisting Voters located on the
back cover of the Roster. (Elections Code 14282)

• A person assisting a Voter cannot influence the Voter when marking their
Ballot.(Elections Code 14282)

NOTE:

No person may assist a Voter until the blue List of Assisted Voters and Persons Assisting
Voters is completed. See example on next page.

NOTE:

The Touch Screen system is provided so that voters with visual or other limitations
can vote in private with little or no assistance. These voters are not considered
“Assisted Voters”.  A Precinct Officer will need to provide instructions on how
to use the Touch Screen.

NOTE:

Helping a Voter at the Accu-Vote to insert a ballot does not fall under the procedures
for assisting a Voter and the Voters name would not be placed on the blue List of Voters
and Persons Assisting Voters.



39

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

FRESNO COUNTY ROSTER

PRECINCT

VOTER NAME1.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

VOTER NAME2.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

VOTER NAME3.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

VOTER NAME4.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

VOTER NAME5.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

VOTER NAME6.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

VOTER NAME7.

a. Name of Person Assisting

b. Name of Person Assisting

LIST OF VOTERS AND PERSONS ASSISTING VOTERS

PRECINCT OFFICER WILL ADMINISTER THE FOLLOWING OATH THE VOTER: “Do you swear or affirm
that you are unable to mark your ballot?”

THIS FORM IS BLUE



40

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

16) TOUCHSCREEN VOTERS
The following section will guide you in creating voter access cards and assisting voters
with their ballots. If you have any problems, call the hotline number for TSX Voting
Equipment that is shown in the front Precinct Officer Hotlines section of your handbook.

• Press or tap on “CREATE VOTER CARDS”

• Select the following options:

1. “Audio Ballot”

2. Deselect  “Hide Ballot” (un-check).

3. For the visually impaired voter who is able to see in large font, also select “Magnify
Display”.

4. If you are in a polling site with multiple precincts, you will need to select the
appropriate precinct number.



41

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

• After selecting the options above, insert a Voter Access Card into the card reader slot
and press the Create Card Button.

NOTE:

Voter Access Cards can be used over and over again.  Once you have used a card,
you will be prompted to clear the card before you can create it again.

• When the voter access card is released, remove it and press the “Close” button.
If you make a mistake after you create the card, press the “Create Card” button again.
When you reinsert the voter card, the “Create Card” button will now read “Clear
Card”.  After you select “Clear Card” the button will change again to “Create Card.
Go back to instructions for creating card.

• Press the “RESUME VOTING” button after you have closed the “Create Cards”
window.



42

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

NOTE:

If this is the first ballot to be voted, the unit will print the Zero Totals report again.
It is not necessary to sign the report again.  Press “NO” when prompted for
“Need Another Copy”.   Press OK when the printer screen appears.



43

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

• Once you have created the voter card you may insert the card for the voter or
show the voter where the card is to be inserted and allow them to do it themselves.
If the voter is visually impaired, ask if they wish to use the headphones provided
(some voters may bring in their own headphones).  When the card is inserted,
audio instructions will tell the voter about the system and how to vote and cast
his or her ballot.

The following screen selection options will appear prior to the ballot selections:

✔ Ballot is presented in English.  The voter may change to Spanish and then touch
the “Start” button

✔ Voting Instruction screen appears.

✔ Voter can change text from “Normal” to “Large” text.

✔ The voter can change from “Normal Contrast” (Blue/Yellow background with
Black lettering) to “High Contrast” (White background with Black lettering).

• After the voter has selected the appropriate settings and pressed next, the ballot will
appear.  The voter makes their selection by touching the box next to the name or
issue, or touching the actual name or issue.  To de-select the item, the voter touches
the box, name or issue again.  The voter can select “Write-In” which will cause an
alphabetical keyboard to appear on the screen.  The voter will then touch the
appropriate alphabetical button to spell the name of the write-in candidate.

• After all selections have been made a “Summary” page appears.  At this point the
voter may cast their ballot after reviewing their selections by pressing the print button
and then the cast button or reject the ballot and cast a new ballot.  They may only
reject their ballot two (2) times.

✔ If the voter wants to cancel the ballot, a Precinct Officer must press and hold
“Page Number” that appears at the bottom of the touch screen ballot.
Press and hold the page number button until the cancel ballot screen appears.
This may take up to one minute so continue to press and hold.

The rules are the same for a paper or Touch Screen “cancelled ballot”.  Follow the
instructions that are located under “Cancelled Ballots” before you cancel a ballot.

• Once the ballot is cast, the voter card will automatically eject.  The voter is instructed
to return the card to the Precinct Officer.



44

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

17) CHALLENGING A VOTER
Understand the grounds for challenging a Voter.  Only a member of the precinct board
may orally challenge a Voter within the polling place and only after the voter has signed
the Roster.  A Voter can be challenged on the following grounds:

A. Challenged Voter is not the person whose name appears on the Roster.

B. Has Voted that day

C. Is not a citizen of the United States.

D. Is on Parole for the conviction of a felony.

If a voter falls under C or D contact our office immediately.



45

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

18) PROVISIONAL BALLOTS

A Provisional Ballot is a ballot that is used on Election Day by the Precinct Officers, together with
a pink Provisional Ballot Envelope and Pink Receipt Card.  Following are the five most common
situations where a Provisional Ballot may be used:

• The Voter is NOT listed in the Roster, but the Voter claims to have had continuous
residence in the Precinct.

• The Voter is listed in the Roster as a “Vote by Mail Voter” but wants to vote at the
Precinct and is unable to surrender his/her Vote by Mail Ballot.  (Note:  It is not
necessary to ask for identification).

• The Voter is not listed in the Roster and has moved into the Precinct from within
the County and has not re-registered. (Elections Codes 14310 and 14311)

• The Voter is a new Voter – “ID Required”, and has no ID.

• Voter believes Political party listed on Roster is incorrect.

PROCESSING THE PROVISIONAL BALLOT
• Have the Voter sign the Pink Provisional Roster.

• Complete the Precinct Officer portion of the pink Provisional Envelope.

• Hand voter a pink Receipt Card.

• Place the Ballot inside the Provisional envelope.

• Have the voter sign and complete the Voter portion of the Provisional Ballot Envelope.

• Tell the voter to enclose the Ballot back inside the Provisional Ballot Envelope
and seal the envelope when they have finished voting.

• Return the Provisional Ballot Envelope to the Precinct Officer at the table.

• Make sure information is complete and envelope is sealed.

• Place Provisional Ballot Envelope in Blue Canvas Bag.

NOTE:

Do not give the Voter, who is voting Provisional,  a secrecy sleeve.



46

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

NOTE:

Make sure all information on this Pink Provisional envelope is filled out.



47

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

NOTE:

The Provisional voter must always sign only the Pink Provisional Roster.

PROVISIONAL VOTER RECEIPT
If you would like to know if your Provisional Ballot was counted,
please call (559) 488-3246 or 1-800-742-1011, no sooner that 40
days after the election.  The Elections Office will ask for your
name and birth date to find thecorrect record.

You have been asked to vote a provisional ballot for one
of the following reasons:

A. You are an Vote by Mail Voter and you do not have your Vote
by Mail ballot with you.  If you did not vote a Vote by Mail,
your provisional ballot will be counted.

B. Your name is not on the official Roster of Voters.

C. You are a first-time voter and you did not provide proof
of identification.

D. You changed your political party.

• Following this page are flow charts that deal with the Provisional Envelope. These flow
charts may be utilized in helping to determine which box should be checked on the
Provisional Envelope.



48

  
 
 
 
 

VOTE BY MAIL VOTER WISHES TO VOTE 
(“Vote by Mail” Identified on Signature Line in Roster)

Voter Does Not Have Ballot
 

 

Voter Signs
Pink Provisional 

Roster

 
 

 

• Precinct Officer completes their section
•  Insert ballot into envelope
•  Instruct voter to complete their section
•  Voter returns envelope with ballot 
 enclosed to Precinct Officer

Precinct Officer reviews Provisional Envelope to insure
ALL information is completed. 

Provisional Envelope is placed in BLUE CANVAS BAG. 
Voter is given Pink Provisional Receipt Card.



49

  
  

I.D. REQUIRED 
 DOES NOT HAVE PROOF 

OF IDENTITY  

Voter Signs Pink
Provisional Roster

 

 

 

Precinct Officer reviews 
Provisional Envelope to insure 
ALL information is completed.  

Provisional Envelope is placed in 
BLUE CANVAS BAG. 

Voter is given Pink Provisional 
Receipt Card.

• Precinct Officer completes 
their section

• Insert ballot into envelope
• Instruct voter to complete their 

section
• Voter returns envelope with ballot 

enclosed to Precinct Officer



50

Provide Voter with a Voter
Registration card. 

Ask them to complete the card. 

 

VOTER CHANGES PARTY FOR PRIMARY ONLY
Name on roster but Voter does not agree 

with party printed

Voter Signs Pink
Provisional Roster

Precinct Officer completes their
part of Provisional Envelope.
Gives envelope with party ballot
enclosed to Voter with instructions
to complete their information. Voter
returns Envelope with Ballot inside
to Precinct Officer.

Precinct Officer reviews Provisional Envelope to insure
ALL information is completed. Provisional Envelope

is placed in BLUE CANVAS BAG.
Voter is given Pink Provisional Receipt Card.



51

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

19) MAIL BALLOT PRECINCT

If a precinct has 250 or less registered voters the precinct is considered a Mail Ballot Precinct.
These voters are not assigned to a polling place but are issued a ballot through the mail.

Mail ballot precinct numbers will be in the 1,000 range. A Mail ballot precinct ballot is different
from a Vote by Mail ballot.

The name of the Mail Ballot Voter will not appear on the roster.

• If the Voter does not have the envelope issued to them — give the Voter a replacement
envelope.

• If a Voter has lost their mail ballot, they should be encouraged to go to the Election
Office to obtain a replacement ballot and vote.  If they refuse, issue a Provisional Ballot
and follow the “PROVISIONAL BALLOT’’ instructions.



52

MAIL BALLOT 
PRECINCT VOTER

Voter wishes to vote their 
Mail Ballot at Precinct

Voter’s Name
will NOT be

in Roster

Ballot/Envelope will
show “MAIL” and

the Precinct Number
in the 1000 Range

Precinct Officer places the Ballot
and Envelope into the Voted

PURPLE CANVAS BAG

Voter votes their Ballot and places back 
into the Mail Return Envelope

OFFICIAL BALLOT/
CONSOLIDATED PRESIDENT
ELLECTION PRIMARIA PRESI

MARCH 2, 2004, FRESNO COUNTY /  2 DE M

Fill in oval like this

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS: You must use a black pen, blue pen or No. 2
the whole oval, or you may not be counted.

INSTRUCCIONES AL ELECTOR: Usted debe utilizar una pluma negra, la 
pluma azul o el No. el óvalo del conjunto, o usted no puede ser contado.



53

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

20) VOTE BY MAIL VOTERS

If a voter comes into the polling place with their voted Vote by Mail Ballot to be counted,
accept the ballot. A ballot can be returned by either the voter, a family member (includes spouse,
child, parent, grandparent, grandchild, brother, sister or a person residing in the same household)
or an authorized agent. If they are not authorized to return the ballot, advise them that the ballot
should be given back to the voter to be returned properly or the ballot will not be counted.
Make sure:

• The Vote by Mail envelope has been signed under the Declaration (on the envelope);
• The Vote by Mail envelope is sealed;
• The Vote by Mail ballot is placed in the PURPLE CANVAS BAG.

If the voter does not have the return envelope give them a Replacement Envelope from your
supplies.

NOTE:

A voter registered in Fresno County can turn in their Vote by Mail ballot to any Fresno
County polling place by 8:00 p.m. on Election Day (Elections Code 3017).



54

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

21) SURRENDERED VOTE BY MAIL BALLOT

If a voter comes into the polling place with their Vote by Mail ballot and they want to surrender
the ballot and vote at the polling place:

1. Check the Roster for the “Vote by Mail Voter” designation.  (All voters that have
requested a Vote by Mail ballot are identified in the Roster.

2. Write “Surrendered” and your initials on the Vote by Mail envelope (or on the ballot
itself if the voter has not brought you the envelope).

3. Place the “Surrendered” envelope or ballot inside Envelope A.
4. Ask voter to sign the Roster and process in the usual manner.

If a voter is designated as a “Vote by Mail” voter in the Roster and they do not have a ballot to
SURRENDER, they must vote a PROVISIONAL BALLOT.  Follow the procedures for issuing
a PROVISIONAL BALLOT.

Number
Enclosed

Inspector

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

A

Seal Envelope
All Precinct workers
must sign across
sealed flap using the
lines above.

1. Spoiled Official Ballots ---------------------------------------------
 (Note: Write the word “spoiled” and your initials on the ballot)

2. Cancelled Official Ballots -----------------------------------------
 (Note: Write the word “cancelled” and your initials on the ballot)

3. Total Spoiled & Cancelled Official Ballots
 Enclosed in this envelope (Add lines 1 & 2 above)

4. Vote By Mail Ballots Surrendered -----------------------
 (Turned in UNVOTED by a voter who chooses to vote in person at polling place)

 Write  “Surrendered” on the Vote By Mail Ballot Envelope (DO NOT OPEN)

 

Place this envelope inside BLACK SUPPLY BAG

(2)

(4)

(3)

(1)

Enter total on line 3 of
Precinct Ballot Statement

      
   Voter Name and Address  Signature  

  Abbott, Eugene M.
 1600 W Central Ave

 Abbott, Lucille B
 1600 W Central Ave

 Abbotts, Jane
 1700 W Adams Ave

 Abbotts, John
 1700 W Adams Ave

 Abdulla, Rageh Ali
 3466 S Valentine Ave

ID Required

Vote by Mail



55

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

22) UPDATING THE STREET INDEX
• Using the Street Index from your precinct table, update the same Street Index outside

by drawing a line through the Voter’s name, once each hour - up to and including
6:00 P.M.. (Elections Code 14294)

               STREET INDEX

ADDRESS NAME PARTY

E CALWA

921 ESTELLA LEE REP 940181

922 ERMA GRISBY REP 916292Z

922 DIANE LAZENBY REP 268-0281 894373D

929 HERSCHEL L BOLDEN AIP 268-1263 570801D

929 LEE BRENDA VBM LIB 268-1263 570740E

937 LILLIE B PERRY VBM DEM 237-7748 025104A

23) MONITORING VOTING BOOTHS

• Monitor the voting booths so that booths are not occupied:
✔ Longer than ten (10) minutes, unless no other Voter would be inconvenienced: or

✔ By more than one person at a time, except for Assisted Voters or Voters
accompanied by children under the age of 18 years.

• Periodically, before allowing another Voter to enter the voting booth, check the booth
for the following:

✔ Marking pen is available

✔ Extra material has not been left behind

✔ Pen is in working condition (pens may dry out if cap is left off)

✔ Marks were not made on the voting booth



56

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

24) MONITORING THE POLLING PLACE
No person shall, within 100 feet of the entrance to the polling place:

• Circulate petitions - If someone is circulating petitions, show them where the
100 feet line starts.

 • Speak to Voters on the subject of marking their Ballot - this is prohibited.
Call our office immediately.

• Place a sign relating to Voter’s qualifications or speak to a Voter on the subject
of such Voter’s qualifications except a Precinct Officer challenging a Voter.

• Do any electioneering such as placing or displaying signs, buttons or clothing
with campaign slogans or information relating to issues or candidates.
(Elections Code 18370)

NOTE:

String on a cardboard frame measuring exactly 100 feet is provided in your supplies.
If you do not need to use the string, please do not break the wrapping.

If signs are closer than 100 feet, remove them. Ask voters to remove any buttons, T-shirts
or other items of clothing displaying campaign slogans before they enter the polling place.

NO campaign signs or electioneering is allowed within 100 feet of a polling place.
This means a distance of 100 feet from the entrance room or rooms in which Voters are
signing the roster and casting ballots.  (Elections Code 18370)

25) PERIODICALLY CHECK POLLING PLACE SIGNS, DISABLED PARKING SIGNS,
CONES, ETC.

• Cones are to be set up for van parking and may need to be rearranged if cones get
out of place.

26) POLL WATCHERS
Persons are permitted to observe the voting process but must not interfere with the duties
of the Precinct Officers. (Elections Code 18502)  A “Guide for Poll Watchers”and a Poll
Watchers “Codes of Conduct” poster is also provided which is to be posted in the polling
place.

• They MAY look at the Roster, at the convenience of the Precinct Officers.
However, this shall not be done at any time or in any manner, which will
impede, interfere with, or interrupt the normal process of voting.

• They MAY NOT handle voted or non-voted ballots.



57

ELECTION DAY PROCEDURES
FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

• They MAY NOT speak to Voters on the subject of voting or marking their ballot.

• Only Voters, anyone assisting a voter, or Precinct Officers may be in the area
of the voting booths or the ballot box.

• Only Precinct Officers and persons signing the Roster may sit at the table used
by the Precinct Officers.

• Poll Watchers may be present before the polls open (while the board is setting up)
and after the polls close (while the board is closing up and balancing the Precinct
Ballot Statement).

• Cooperate with Poll Watchers as long as their requests do not interfere with the
normal voting process and do not violate the Elections Code.

For further information or clarification, call your Election Coordinator or the County
Elections office at (559) 488-1620.

27) EXIT POLLING
Exit polling is permitted under the following circumstances:

• It is conducted by the media after the Voter has voted.
• It is conducted at least 25 feet from the entrance to the polling place

NOTE:

Exit polling is not considered electioneering because it is done after the Voter has voted.



58

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

HOW TO CLOSE THE POLLS

1) Closing the Polls

• At exactly 8:00 P.M., announce OUT LOUD, “The polls are closed!”
✔ Any voters who are inside the polling place or in line when you announce the

polls are closed shall be allowed to vote.

✔ If possible, place one member of the precinct board or a designated Voter at the
end of the line when announcing the polls are closed so there is no question as to
when a voter arrived at the polling place to vote.

✔ Do not accept voted Vote by Mail ballots after 8:00 P.M.

All procedures at the close of the polls shall be conducted in the presence of any persons who
want to observe them.  (Elections Codes 14401 and 14402)  Refer to Poll Watchers in the Glossary
Section.

NOTE:

Do not begin to process unused Ballots until all Voters in line by 8:00 P.M. have voted
and you have finished the step 2 instructions



59

YES NO

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

2) Accu-Vote Closing Procedures
Follow the steps given below very carefully. Check each box [✔ ] as you complete the steps

Step A
✔ With the red key, unlock and remove the printer cover

✔ Using the black key, open the top front of the ballot box

Step B
✔ Press and hold the YES and NO buttons on the front of the Accu-Vote at the same

time.

✔ While holding the two buttons, insert the ENDER CARD (found in the bottom
flap of the Accu-Vote carrying case).  Release the buttons.

✔ This will automatically initiate the “FINAL RESULTS” tape.  You may release
the two buttons once the tape starts printing.  If the tape does not print, call the
Elections Office immediately.  The printed tape will include both the Zero Totals
Tape and the Final Results Tape in one continuous piece.



60

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

Step C

✔ The message window now displays “NEED ANOTHER PRINTOUT?”
Press the NO button on the Accu-Vote and tear off the tape in one piece

✔ All Precinct Officers will sign the Accu-Vote tape and record ballots cast total on
the Precinct Ballot Statement, Line 2a.  Place the results tape in the Results Tape
Envelope and place in box with the voted ballots.

MULTI-PRECINCTS

Record each Precinct separately.  The Lowest Precinct number keeps the tape with their
voted Ballots.

✔ Turn off the Accu-Vote unit.

✔ Unplug the power cord from the wall and place the cord back into
the Accu-Vote bag.

✔ Place the Accu-Vote back into the black canvas bag.

NOTE:
Inspectors - keep Accu-Vote key.



61

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

3) Touch Screen Closing Procedures

Before closing take total from TSX and enter on Precint Ballot Statement
(Line 6A).  Total can be found at the bottom of the screen.

Insert the Superviser card and enter the password.
The password for this election is 60810

Remove the Supervisor Card and press “End Voting”.
Select “Yes” at the warning system.

Remove the keypad from the printer cover and set aside.
Insert the key, unlock and raise the printer cover.

At the printer notification screen press, “OK”.



62

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

When you see the following messages, select the following options:
• “Print Write In Candidates?” – Select “YES”

(Will only show if a write in candidate was selected by a voter)
• “Print Full Totals Report?” – Select “NO”
• “Print Summary Totals Report?” – Select “YES
• “Print Long Report?” – Select “NO”

The printer will now print the summary totals report.  All Precinct Officers will need
to sign the totals report and tear off below the signatures.

Remove the take-up canister that holds the printed ballots and roll the tape up into
the canister.  Place the take up canister in the black supply bag.  This is the bag that
will hold the voted ballots at the end of the evening.

The screen will now ask “NEED ANOTHER COPY?”  Press “NO”.

Press “SHUTDOWN” and then press “YES” to confirm.



63

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

Remove the tablet from TSX Touchscreen dock. Unplug keypad and leave the keypad
with TSX Touchscreen base.

Place the TSX Touchscreen tablet back inside the blue canvas bag. Remove seal and
set aside.

Place the keypad, TSX Touchscreen base with printer housing still attached back
inside the large plastic bag that it originally came in.

Cinch the plastic bag and secure with blue tape. Place the white seal over the blue
tape.



64

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

DRIVER TEAMS
A driver team will be by shortly to pick up the Accu-Vote and Touch Screen Voting machine.
Make sure the closing tape has been run. The driver team will deliver the equipment to the
Elections Office.  The driver must show you an Election Night Official ID badge with “Driver
Team” and Election Date and provide you with a receipt for the Accu-Vote and Touch Screen
Voting machine.  If you doubt the identity of the driver, call the elections office immediately at
488-3214.  If the driver team has not arrived by the time you are ready to leave the polling site,
take the Accu-Vote and Touchscreen with your supplies to your drop off site.



65

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

4) Unused Ballots

• Count the Unused Ballots and place these Ballots back into the box in which they
were packaged. Do not detach Ballot Stubs.

• Complete the seal provided in your supplies by recording the serial number of the
ending ballot, the serial number of the next available ballot, and determine the total
number of Unused Ballots, as shown on the seal

• All precinct board members shall sign the seal.

• Place the seal across the box opening containing the Unused Ballots.  Do not break
the seal once it is in place.

NOTE:

Do not open unused packets of ballots. Primary Election Seal will list parties. General
Election Seal will not.



66

VOTED BALLOTS
ACCU-VOTE

“WOULD NOT READ”

(Place this Envelope inside the BLUE CANVAS BAG)

NUMBER ENCLOSED

Enter on line # 3 of ____________

“DO NOT” Place Provisional Ballots/Envelopes
OR

Voted Vote by Mail Ballots in this Envelope

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

5) Voted Ballots

✔ Unlock the door on the rear of the ballot box and remove the Voted Ballots
from the main compartment.  Retrieve the Ender Card from the voted ballots.
Lock the Ballot Box and place the Ender Card in the Black Supply Bag.

MULTI-PRECINCTS

Inspectors will remove the voted ballots and separate by precinct.  Each Precinct will
then put their voted ballots into the boxes and seal them with the seal provided for that
precinct.  Provisional Ballots will go into the BLUE CANVAS BAG for that
particular precinct.

✔ Place the voted Ballots into the box provided in your Black Supply Bag.  It is not
necessary to count these ballots.  If you need more than one box, use one of the
empty boxes the ballots came in.

✔ Remove the Write In Ballots from the right side bin of the ballot box.
Place a “Write In Seal Strip” around the ballots and place them into
the same box where you placed the voted ballots.

✔ Complete the voted Ballots seal and affix the seal to the box.

6) You may find voted ballots in the side auxiliary bin that the Accu-Vote would not read.
Count and place them into the “Voted Ballots Accu-Vote Would Not Read” envelope
and enclose this envelope into the Blue Canvas Bag (Record the number enclosed
on the form inside the clear plastic sleeve).



67

BLUE CANVAS BAG  RED LOCKING SEAL

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

7) The following items will be placed inside the BLUE CANVAS BAG

• Provisional Ballots in pink envelopes
• Manila envelope for voted ballots not counted by Accu-Vote
• Completed Voter Registration forms
• Yellow Payroll sheet
• Blue binder with Roster and Precinct Ballot Statement

A clear window will be on one side of the bag with a removable sheet listing the items
enclosed.  You will need to remove the sheet and place the totals where indicated.

✔ Open the Ballot Box lower auxiliary door (lower left side of the Ballot Box
as you face the front of the box).  Remove the Provisional Ballots from the
compartment, count the number of envelopes, place this number where
indicated on the blue bag then place the envelopes in the Blue Canvas Bag.

✔ After enclosing all items, pull the zipper completely closed.  To lock Blue Canvas
Bag, push clasp back and down until it snaps into place.  Insert the red locking
seal’s twin arrowheads into the two small rectangular openings and push until
they click into place.  This seal is located in the Burgundy Supply Bag.

✔ Place this BLUE CANVAS BAG into the BLACK SUPPLY BAG with voted ballots.

✔ Place Accuvote key in Black Supply Bag.



68

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

8) ENVELOPE A

• Complete tabulations for ENVELOPE A

• Seal the envelope.

• All precinct officers shall sign the envelope flap.

Number
Enclosed

Inspector

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

A

Seal Envelope
All Precinct workers
must sign across
sealed flap using the
lines above.

1. Spoiled Official Ballots ---------------------------------------------
 (Note: Write the word “spoiled” and your initials on the ballot)

2. Cancelled Official Ballots -----------------------------------------
 (Note: Write the word “cancelled” and your initials on the ballot)

3. Total Spoiled & Cancelled Official Ballots
 Enclosed in this envelope (Add lines 1 & 2 above)

4. Vote By Mail Ballots Surrendered -----------------------
 (Turned in UNVOTED by a voter who chooses to vote in person at polling place)

 Write  “Surrendered” on the Vote By Mail Ballot Envelope (DO NOT OPEN)

 

Place this envelope inside BLACK SUPPLY BAG

(2)

(4)

(3)

(1)

Enter total on line 3 of
Precinct Ballot Statement



69

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

9) (List of Voters Challenged – inside front cover of Roster)

• Complete tabulations entered in the Roster
✔ Line 15: Enter the total number of Voters challenged and not allowed to vote.

✔ Line 34: Enter the total number of Voters not challenged but failing to vote after
signing the Roster.

✔ Line 35: Add lines 15 and 34 together and enter the total.  If there are no entries,
enter a “0”.

FRESNO COUNTY ROSTER
PRECINCT

0500

LIST OF VOTERS CHALLENGED

LIST OF VOTERS NOT CHALLENGED BUT FAILING
TO VOTE AFTER SIGNING THE ROSTER

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15. NUMBER OF VOTERS NOT ALLOWED TO VOTE ON THE LIST

NUMBER OF VOTERS NOT CHALLENGED
BUT FAILING TO VOTE AFTER SIGNING
THE ROSTER

35. Total number of voters not voting after signing the roster
 (Add lines 15 and 34 above)

Write this total
On front cover.

VOTERS CHALLENGED
(Name and Address)

Persons Offering Information or Testifying
(Name, Address and Identification)

Grounds for
Challenge

Allowed
to Vote

Not Allowed
to Vote

16.  Name  25.  Name
17.  Name  26. Name
18.  Name  27.  Name
19.  Name  28. Name
20.  Name  29.  Name
21.  Name  30. Name
22.  Name  31.  Name
23.  Name  32. Name
24.  Name  33. Name

 34.



70

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

10) (Declaration of Precinct Officers – front cover of Roster)

• On Line 1 of the Roster front cover, enter the total number of signatures
from Roster.

FRESNO COUNTY ROSTER

PRECINCT
0001

DECLARATION OF PRECINCT OFFICERS

DATED:

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR SIGNATURE OF CLERK

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

ALL PRECINCT OFFICERS MUST SIGN THIS DECLARATION BEFORE PERFORMING ANY DUTIES

 I solemnly declare that I will support the Constitution of the United States and the
 Constitution of the State of California, and that I will, to the best of my ability, faithfully
 discharge the duties of Precinct Officer, for this election.

1.  Total number of signatures on Roster.  

2. Number of signers not voting (line 35, next page).  

3. Number of actual Voters (line 1 minus 2)  

 (Enter on line 7 of Precinct Ballot Statement)



71

PRECINCT BALLOT STATEMENT
Precinct #1

Election Date: 11/4/2008For the County of Fresno

CERTIFICATE OF PRECINCT OFFICERS

PLACE THIS COMPLETED PRECINCT STATEMENT INSIDE ROSTER BINDER-
PLACE IN BLUE CANVAS BAG

Signature of Inspector

Time you are leaving the polling place:
How many voters did you have standing in line at 8:00 p.m.?

Signature of Clerk

Signature of Clerk Signature of Clerk

8. WE CERTIFY THAT:
 a.  All voters whose signatures appear in the roster, excepting those who AFTER SIGNING THE ROSTER failed to

vote voted this day and that the list of voters constitutes the roster of this precinct.
 b.  The number of voters who voted in this precinct and the total number of critical Ballots received, voted, spoiled,

cancelled, and accounted for are stated on this Precinct Ballot statement.
 c.  The Assisted Voters List and Challenged List show a complete list of all voters assisted or changed.

9. WE ALSO CERTIFY that all the material placed in the containers plus the information placed on the seals/envelopes was
done in our presence and are true and correct.

(To be completed by the Precinct Officers)
Complete this form. All Precinct Officers must sign at the bottom of this page.

1. Number of ballots RECEIVED (see Ballot Receipt) (Receipt, Line 2). (1)

2. Number of Ballots voted:

 a.) Voted Ballots (Accu-Vote tape) a.)

 b.) Voted Ballots in side auxiliary bin (not read by Accu-Vote)  b.)
  (BLUE BAG INSERT, line 3)

 c.) Number of PROVISIONAL Ballot envelopes c.)
  (BLUE BAG INSERT, line 2)
   Total number of Paper Ballots voted [(a) + (b) + (c)] (2)

3. Number of ballots SPOILED/CANCELED (Envelope A, line 3) (3)

4. Number of Unused Ballots (Total on Seal(s) (4)

5. TOTAL OF ALL PAPER BALLOTS [(2) + (3) + (4)] (5)
  (NOTE: Line 5 should equal Line #1)

6. Number of Votes who voted:

  a.) Number of Voted Ballots from TSX Touch Screen Tape a.)

  b.) Total all Paper Ballots voted from line 2 above b.)

   Total number of Paper Ballots voted [(a) + (b)] (6)

7. Number of signatures in the Roster of those who voted (Roster cover, line 3) (7)
  (NOTE: Line 7 should equal Line #6)

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST & INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

11) Precinct Ballot Statement

• Complete the Precinct Ballot Statement

• All Precinct Officers must sign the Certificate of Precinct Officers at the bottom
of the Precinct Ballot Statement.



72

CLOSING THE POLLS ON ELECTION DAY –
CHECKLIST FOR PRECINCT OFFICERS

12) Packing List

• Black Supply Bag - returned by
Precinct Officers to Drop-Off
location

✔ Voted Ballots – sealed inside
Boxes provided

✔ Roster Binder with Precinct Ballot
Statement and Yellow Receipt for
materials and supplies

✔ ENVELOPE A

✔ Secrecy Sleeves

✔ BLUE CANVAS BAG

✔ Ender Card

✔ Unused Ballots

✔ Accu-Vote Keys

✔ Accu-Vote Tape goes in the
Accu-Vote Tape Envelope and
is placed inside the box of voted
ballots.  (MULTI-PRECINCTS –
The Accu-Vote tape goes with the
lower number precinct).

Please make sure that the BLACK
supply bag zipper is sealed with a
plastic tie (located in the plastic
envelope on top of your Voted
Ballot Return Box) before
returning to the drop off location.

• PURPLE CANVAS BAG

• Black Accu-Vote Bag - picked
up by Driver Teams

✔ Accu-Vote

✔ Power Cord

• Burgundy Bag - all other
materials returned by Precinct
Officers to Drop Off location

• Touch Screen Tablet - picked
up by Driver Teams

13) Drop Off Locations

• Drop off locations - Delivery
instructions will be on the top
of the Voted Ballot Return
Box. Read instructions
carefully. Supplies are to be
returned by two Precinct
Officers.

IMPORTANT: Please place the Blue and Purple canvas bags in front
of the voted ballot boxes so that they can easily be removed on Election Night.

NOTE:

If Driver Team does not pick up the Accu-Vote and Touchscreen, take these with you
to the drop-off site.  Two Precinct Officers must return supplies and voting equipment.



73

GLOSSARY

BALLOTS

PRIMARY ELECTION

Place the Ballot packets (unopened) on your table.  Do not open the packets until you are ready to
use them.  (There is only 1 Ballot in a General Election. There are multiple Ballots in a Primary
Election.) Each one is colored according to the party of the voter.

PARTY BACKGROUND DESIGN TINT

AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BLUE BLUE
DEMOCRATIC LAVENDER LAVENDER
GREEN BROWN BROWN
LIBERTARIAN GREEN GREEN
PEACE AND FREEDOM RED RED
REPUBLICAN ORANGE ORANGE
NONPARTISAN WHITE BROWN

REP DTS WHITE ORANGE

You will have a poster in your supplies which shows the different Political Party Ballot colors.
Please place this poster where it can be read and seen by the voters.

DO NOT REMOVE STAPLES FROM BALLOTS
OPEN BALLOT PACKETS ONLY WHEN NEEDED



74

GLOSSARY

DECLARATIONS OF PRECINCT OFFICERS

All Precinct Officers must sign this declaration before performing any duties.  The Inspector will
witness each signature of the Clerks.  One of the other Precinct Officers will witness the signature
of the inspector.

FRESNO COUNTY ROSTER

PRECINCT
0001

DECLARATION OF PRECINCT OFFICERS

DATED:

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

PRECINCT OFFICER WITNESS

SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR SIGNATURE OF CLERK

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

SIGNATURE OF CLERK SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR

ALL PRECINCT OFFICERS MUST SIGN THIS DECLARATION BEFORE PERFORMING ANY DUTIES

 I solemnly declare that I will support the Constitution of the United States and the
 Constitution of the State of California, and that I will, to the best of my ability, faithfully
 discharge the duties of Precinct Officer, for this election.

1.  Total number of signatures on Roster.  

2. Number of signers not voting (line 35, next page).  

3. Number of actual Voters (line 1 minus 2)  

 (Enter on line 7 of Precinct Ballot Statement)



75

GLOSSARY

ELECTIONEERING

Monitor the entrance of the polling place.  No person shall, within 100 feet of the entrance
to the polling place, be allowed to:

1) Circulate a petition of any kind.

2) Speak to Voters on the subject of marking their ballot.

3) Place a sign relating to Voter’s qualifications or speak to a Voter on the subject of such
Voter’s qualifications except a Precinct Officer challenging a Voter.

4) Do any electioneering such as placing or displaying signs, buttons or clothing with
campaign slogans or information relating to issues or candidates. (Elections Code 18370)

5) Photograph, videotape, or otherwise record a voter entering or exiting a polling place.

NOTE:

String on a cardboard frame measuring exactly 100 feet is provided in your supplies.
If you do not need to use the string, please do not break the wrapping.

EXIT POLLING

No exit polling or interview may be conducted inside the polling place location.

1) Exit polling and interviewing Voters, after they have voted at the polling place location,
is permissible.  All exit-polling interviews must be conducted at least 25 feet from the
entrance of the polling place.

2) General interview of Precinct Officers may be held inside the polling place.  Interviewers
must cooperate with the elections officials assigned and conduct themselves accordingly.
The interview in no way can interfere with the voting process, and must not include
comments that could be considered campaigning.



76

GLOSSARY

OFFICIAL BALLOT

Below is a copy of the front portion of a typical Official Ballot.  The actual size of the ballot can
be 8 ½” X 11", 14" or 18".

NOTE:

Do not remove staples from Precinct stubs.  Give the Voter stub to the Voter along with
the ballot.



77

GLOSSARY

OFFICIAL BALLOT – PRIMARY ELECTIONS ONLY



78

GLOSSARY

POLL WATCHERS (Elections Code 18502)

Anyone may observe the election process at polling places.

1) Poll watchers MAY look at the Roster, at the convenience of the Precinct Officers.
However, this shall not be done at any time or in any manner, which will impede,
interfere with, or interrupt the normal process of voting.

2) Poll Watchers MAY NOT at any time handle voted or non-voted ballots and they
MAY NOT speak to Voters on the subject of voting or marking their ballot.

3) Only Voters, their assistants, and Precinct Officers may be in the area of the voting
booths or the ballot box.

4) Only precinct board members and persons signing the Roster may sit at the table used
by the board.

5) Poll Watchers may be present BEFORE the polls open (while the board is setting up) and
after the polls close (while the board is closing up and balancing the Ballot Statement).

6) Cooperate with Poll Watchers as long as their requests do not interfere with the normal
voting process and do not violate the Elections Code.

7) For further information or clarification, call your Election Coordinator or the County
Elections Office at (559) 488-1620.

NOTE:

No campaign signs or electioneering is allowed within “100 feet of a polling place”.
This means a distance of 100 feet from the entrance to the room or rooms in which
Voters are signing the Roster and casting ballots. (Elections Code 18370)



79

GLOSSARY

PRECINCT
Each voting precinct is a precisely defined geographical area, and a map contained in your supplies
indicates it boundaries.  Precinct boundaries may change from election to election because the
particular candidates and propositions to be voted upon in any given election must reflect the
interaction of the voting needs of separate school districts, council or supervisor districts, water
districts, assembly and state senate districts, etc.

“Mailed Ballot Precinct” (numbered 1000 and above) are those in which the number of registered
Voters is less than 250, and all voting is done by Vote by Mail Ballot.

PROVISIONAL BALLOT

A Provisional Ballot is a Ballot that is used on Election Day by the Precinct Officers, together with
a pink Provisional Ballot Envelope and pink Information Card.  There are THREE common
situations when the Provisional Ballot may be used.

1) The Voter is listed in the Roster as an Absentee Voter but wants to vote at the Precinct
and is unable to surrender his/her Vote by Mail Ballot. (Note: It is not necessary to ask
for identification).  However, if the Voter IS able to surrender a Vote by Mail Ballot
(with or without its return envelope), follow instructions under Vote by Mail.

✔ Have the Voter sign the Provisional Roster and

✔ Issue a regular ballot to the Voter, together with a Provisional Ballot envelope
and Provisional Receipt Card.

2) The Voter is NOT listed in the Roster but the Voter claims to have had continuous
residence in the Precinct; voter has moved into the Precinct from within the County
and has not re-registered

3) Voter does not have I.D.



80

GLOSSARY

REPLACEMENT ENVELOPE
The Replacement Envelope is used when the Voter does NOT have the official return envelope
for the Vote by Mail Ballot.  Insert the voted Ballot into the Replacement Envelope and seal the
envelope.  Voter must sign and complete the information called for on the envelope.



81

GLOSSARY

SECRECY SLEEVE
The Secrecy Sleeve is used to keep the vote a secret.  The Voter will place the completed ballot
into the Secrecy Sleeve before inserting the Ballot into the Accu-Vote.



82

GLOSSARY

STREET INDEX
The Street Index is a list of all registered Voters in the Precinct, with their names in order by
house numbers.  The first column shows the street name with the address below.  The next
column shows the name of the individual who lives at that address.

Roster (Precinct - Street) Index

Uniform District Elections

Reg Close Date: 10/19/2009   Election Date 11/03/2009
NOTICE: The index shall not be marked in any manner except by a member of the Precinct Board acting pursuant to section 14294 of the elections code. Any person who removes, tears, marks or otherwise defaces this index
with the intent to falsify or prevent others from readily ascertaining the name, address, or political affiliation of any voter, or the fact that a voter has or has not voted is guilty of a misdemeanor.  (Section 14298b E. C.)

Xref#  Address  A.V.  Name  Phone  Party 

EWMRO16-Roster (Precinct - Street) Index Precinct 0000600 Page 1 of 47
Printed:  10/27/2009  5:02:50AM  Cong 120 Senate 216 Assembly 331 S 1st St - S 2nd St

1  107   Lucero, Carl A (559)834-1712 DEM
2  107    Lucero, Monica Chris (559)834-1712 DEM
3 107   Lucero, Annette C (559)486-6035 DEM
4 109   Martinez, Irene G (559)834-6697 DEM
5 109  Martinez, Ruben (559)896-7751 DEM
6 118  Tyler, Monty S (559)834-5630 REP
7 118  Tyler, Annalisa I (559)834-5630 REP
8 119   Perez, Apolinar G (559)___-____ DEM
9 122  Hamp, Randy G (559)834-1559 DEM
10 122  Hamp, Marta M (559)647-5854 DEM
11 125  Wilker, Ryan Jacob (559)834-9351 AIP
12 125  Hudspeth, Larry M (559)834-1829 NOP
13 125-C  Hudspeth, Cheryl A (559)834-1829 AIP
14 127  Mendoza, Melinda (559)281-6113 NOP
15 127  Mendoza, Norma   DEM

16 115  Tiller, Paul J  REP
17 115  Tiller, Michelle L (559)834-4099 REP
18 129  Martin, Henrietta Teresa (559)834-3681 DEM
19 129  Martin, James W (559)834-5021 DEM
20 312  Morales, Brandy (559)834-4013 DEM
21 315  Maciel, Robert E  DEM
22 315  Maciel, Joseph R  DEM
23 317  Burnside, Helen M  DEM
24 318  Yuen, Damon S (559)834-5297 REP
25 318  Yuen, Janie F (559)834-5297 DEM
26 319  Buckman, Wilma M  REP
27 320  Landrith, Mae Louise (559)834-3055 DEM
28 321  Rodriguez, Nevada  REP
29 321  Shaffer, Brian Morgan (559)456-0943 DEM

30  321  Shaffer, Kimberly  DEM
31  321-1    Rodriguez, Ivan (559)255-9116 DEM
32 322   Hess, Rhonda Joanne (559)834-1862 REP
33 323   Kamine, Diane Miho (559)458-6015 REP
34 324  Dosier, Barbara Sharlene  DEM
35 324  Heady, Ty (559)834-5274 DEM
36 324  Heady, Shamarie, L  DEM
37 325   Sigala, Gloria R  DEM
38 325  Sigala, Mike B  DEM
39 327  Moens, Mildred E (559)834-2153 DEM

40 110-A  Roy, Lois Elaine (559)355-4828 REP
41 110-B  Ogata, Gwendolyn Jean (559)834-2942 DEM
42 110-C  Fujii, Irene A   REP
43 110-E  Munoz, Rebecca (559)834-9282 DEM
44 110-E  Ramirez, Deborah Marie (559)834-2942 DEM
45 114  Laloian, Roxie  DEM
46 115  Hess, Erik S (559)834-1862 REP
47 115-A  Guzoujian, Elizabeth (559)834-2158 DEM
48 115-B  Lewis, Brittany Nichole (559)999-8366 REP
49 119  Rivera, Olivia A (559)299-2831 REP
50 120  Lopez, Urbano (559)834-5388 REP
51 120  Lopez, Urbano (559)834-6741 DEM
52 120  Lopez, Alma M (559)834-5388 REP
53 121  Hernandez, Chavez, Elio (559)834-2357 DEM
54 121  Hernandez, Eleanor B (559)834-5297 DEM
55 128  Leal, Maria T (559)834-9344 REP
56 210  Petersen, Kristen A (559)834-3339 AIP
57 214  Southard, Ashli Beth (559)834-3112 REP
58 214  Southard, Terry R (559)834-3112 REP
59 214  Southard, Shaena (559)834-3112 REP

Xref#  Address  A.V.  Name  Phone  Party 

S 1st St, Fowler

N 2nd St, Fowler

S 2nd St, Fowler



83

RULES CONCERNING RESIDENCE

Read the following rules to the Voter Challenged:

ELECTIONS CODE SECTIONS

346  “Rebuttal Presumption” Defined
As used in this article, a rebuttal presumption shall be deemed a presumption which affects the
burden of producing evidence.

349 Residence and Domicile
a) “Residence” for voting purposes means a person’s domicile.
b) The domicile of a person is that place in which his or her habitation is fixed, wherein

the person has the intention of remaining, and to which, whenever he or she is
absent, the person has the intention of returning.  At a given time, a person may have
only one domicile.

c) The residence of a person is that place in which the person’s habitation is fixed for
some period of time, but wherein he or she does not have the intention of remaining.
At a given time, a person may have more than one residence.

2020 Term of Domicile
The term of domicile is computed by including the day on which the person’s domicile
commenced and by excluding the day of the election.

2021 Person away for Temporary Purposes
a) A person who leaves his or her home to go into another state or precinct in this state

for temporary purposes merely, with the intention of returning, does not lose his
or her domicile.

b) A person does not gain a domicile in any precinct into which he or she comes for
temporary purposes merely, without the intention of making that precinct his
or her home.

2022 Moved to another State
If a person moves to another state with the intention of making it his or her domicile, the Voter
loses his or her domicile in this state.

2023 Moved to another State
If a person moves to another state as a place of permanent residence, with the intention of
remaining there for an indefinite time, he or she loses his or her domicile in this state, not
withstanding that he or she intends to return at some future time.

2024 Intention and Fact or Removal
The mere intention to acquire a new domicile without, the fact of removal avails nothing,
neither does the fact of removal without the intention.



84

RULES CONCERNING RESIDENCE

2025  Employment in the service of the United States navigation or institution
A person does not gain or lose a domicile solely by reason of his or her presence or absence from
a place while employed in the service of the United States or of this state, nor while engaged in
navigation, nor while a student of any institution of learning, nor while kept in an almshouse,
asylum or prison.  This section shall not be construed to prevent a student at an institution of
learning from qualifying as an elector in the locality where he or she domiciles while attending
that institution, when in fact the student has abandoned his or her former domicile.

2027 Domicile of family; Residence in a Trailer
The place where a person’s family is domiciled is his or her domicile unless it is a place for
temporary establishment for his or her family or for transient objects.  Residence in a trailer
or vehicle or at any public camp or camping ground may constitute a domicile for voting purposes
if the registrant complies with the other requirements of this article.

2028 Place of Family and Business
If a person has a family, fixed in one place, and he or she does business in another, the former is
his or her place of domicile but any person having a family, who has taken up an abode with the
intention of remaining and whose family does not so reside with him or her, is a domiciliary
where he or she has so taken up the abode.

2029 Domicile of Spouse
The domicile of one spouse shall not be presumed to be that of the other, but shall be determined
independently in accordance with this article.

2030 Marriage to a person employed in the service of the United States
A domiciliary of this state who marries a person employed temporarily in this state in the service
of the United States government may elect to retain his or her domicile for the purpose of
qualifying as an elector only, except that such domicile in this state shall terminate if such
domiciliary qualified as an elector in any state or any territory.

2031  Homeowner’s property tax exemption; renter’s tax credit; drivers license.
If a person has more than one residence and that person maintains a homeowner’s property tax
exemption on the dwelling of one of the residences pursuant to Section 218 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code, there shall be a rebuttable presumption that the residence subject to the
homeowner’s property tax exemption is that person’s domicile. However, this presumption shall
not apply in the event any other residence is listed as the person’s current residence address on
any driver’s license, identification card or vehicle registration issued to that person by, and on file
with, the Department of Motor Vehicles.  If a person has more than one residence and such
person claims a renter’s tax credit for one of the residences pursuant to Section 17053.5 of the
Revenue and Taxation code, there shall be a rebuttable presumption that the residence subject to



85

RULES CONCERNING RESIDENCE

the renters tax credit is that person’s domicile.  However, this presumption shall not apply
in the event any other residence is listed as the person’s current residence address on any driver’s
license, identification card, or vehicle registration issued to such person by, and on file with, the
Department of Motor Vehicles.  This section shall not be applicable to state or federal elected
officials.

2032 More than one residence
Except as provided in this article, if a person has more than one residence and that person has not
physically resided at any one of the residences within the immediate preceding year, there shall be
a rebuttable presumption that those residences in which he or she has not so resided within the
immediate preceding year are merely residences as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 349 and
not his or her domicile.

2033 Change of house number
Whenever the house number or the mailing address of a Voter has been changed and the Voter’s
domicile is the same, the public agency authorizing the change shall notify the county elections
official in writing of the change and the county elections official shall make the change on the
Voter’s affidavit of registration and a new affidavit shall not be required.

2034 Domicile in more than one precinct
A person domiciled in a house or apartment lying in more than one precinct shall be registered
as domiciled in the precinct designated by the county elections official on the basis of the street
address or other precinct the county elections official considers appropriate unless the person
requests, either by letter or in person at the office of the county elections official, that he or she
wishes to be domiciled for registration purposes in another precinct in which his or her house or
apartment lies.  In order to fulfill the requirements of this section, the letter of request shall
include the name, signature, and residence address of the requester.

2035 Voter residence change 14 days prior to an election
A person duly registered as a Voter in any precinct in California who removes therefrom within
14 days prior to an election shall, for the purpose of that election, be entitled to vote in the
precinct from which the person so removed until the close of polls on the date of that election.

14249 Challenge: Refusal to take oath If any person challenged refuses to take the oath
tendered, or refuses to be sworn and to answer the questions concerning the matter of residence,
that person shall not be allowed to vote.



86

VOTER SCENARIOS

1) Voter has changed their name: A female voter gives you her name as Sandra James.
You are unable to find her name in the Roster.  You ask if she has moved or possibly
changed her name.  She tells you that she use to go by Sandra Bullock but recently
married.  You are then able to find her under Sandra Bullock.  Sandra then signs her
name twice on the same signature line.  Once as Sandra Bullock, the name she use
to go by, and then as Sandra James, the name she uses now.  Ask the voter to re-register
with her new name.

2) Vote by Mail Voter: A gentleman walks into your polling place and proudly exclaims,
“I’m here to vote my Ballot”.  You politely ask him his name and address.  When he
gives you this information, you notice that he is listed as an Vote by Mail Voter.
You would first ask if he has his Vote by Mail Ballot with him and if he just wanted to
drop it off.  If he does, he would hand you his ballot (preferably sealed in the envelope).
The ballot would then be placed in the Purple Canvas bag.  If he had wanted to vote
a regular ballot, you would have him surrender his Vote by Mail Ballot and write
“Surrendered” and place your initials on the Vote by Mail Envelope.  This envelope
would then be placed in Envelope A.  The voter would sign his name over the words
“Vote by Mail Voter” on the Roster and you would give him a Ballot to vote.  If he did
not have his ballot, he would then have to vote a Provisional Ballot and sign the
Provisional Roster.



87

MISCONCEPTIONS OF DEAFNESS

ALL PEOPLE WITH A HEARING LOSS ARE TOTALLY DEAF
• There are different levels of deafness.  Each individual has a different degree

of hearing loss which affects their ability to communicate and their ability
to function with their second language, which is English.

ALL DEAF INDIVIDUALS CAN READ LIPS
• Very few individuals who are deaf read lips well enough to carry on everyday

communications or obtain information and knowledge.  This is understandable
when one realizes that 40 to 60 percent of sounds in the English language look
similar to some other sounds on the lips.  For example: words such as “bump”
and “pump” look the same on the lips, but have totally different meanings.
Other factors such as: poor lighting, distance between those communicating,
cigarettes in the mouth, and mustaches reduce the percentage for most speech
that can be read.  The most accurate way to communicate with an individual
who is deaf is through sign language.

HEARING AIDS TOTALLY CORRECT HEARING
• Hearing aids are assistive devices which improve residual hearing in some

individuals.  It does not correct hearing.  It will amplify all sound, even
undesirable sounds such as background noise which makes speech
discrimination difficult.

DEAF PEOPLE ARE “DEAF AND DUMB” AND CANNOT SPEAK,
THEREFORE, THEY ARE CALLED “DEAF AND DUMB MUTES”

• This phrase is obsolete.  Deafness does not reflect one’s intellect or their ability
to speak.  An individual who is deaf cannot hear their own voice, therefore,
it is difficult to regulate and control the volume and pronunciation of speech.

ALL DEAF PEOPLE CAN COMMUNICATE EFFECTIVELY
BY WRITING NOTES MOST OF THE TIME

• American Sign Language (ASL) is a visual and conceptual language used by the
deaf.  ASL does not follow the order and syntax of written and spoken English.
English, therefore, is a second language for many individuals who are deaf.
Because of this, for many, their average reading comprehension of English
averages a third to fourth grade level.

ANYONE WHO SIGNS IS AN INTERPRETER
• Just because an individual knows a few signs does not make them fluent

in sign language or an interpreter.  A skilled interpreter is formally trained
in communication to interpret at a level necessary to the deaf individual.
There are formal guidelines & skills that an individual must prove before
being awarded an interpreting certification.



88

THE COURTESY RULES OF BLINDNESS

When you meet me, don’t be ill at ease.  It will help both of us if you remember these
simple points of courtesy:

1. I’m an ordinary person, just blind.  Don’t shout or address me as if I were a child.
Don’t ask my spouse, “Does he take cream in his coffee?”  Ask me.

2. If I am walking with you, don’t grab my arm; let me take yours.  I’ll keep a half-step
behind you, to anticipate curbs and steps.

3. I want to know who’s in the room with me.  Speak when you enter.  Introduce me to
others.  Include children and tell me if there’s a cat or dog.  Guide my hand to a chair.

4. The door of a room or car left ajar is a hazard to me.  So are toys on the floor.
Watch out for projecting lampshades; I hate to break things.

5. At dinner I will not have trouble with ordinary table skills.

6. Don’t avoid words like “see”.  I use them too.  I’m always glad to see you.

7. I don’t want pity, but don’t talk about the “wonderful compensations” of blindness.
Whatever I’ve learned has been by hard work.

8. If I’m your houseguest, show me the bathroom, closet, dresser, window, the outlet for my
electric razor, and the light switch, too.  I like to know whether or not the lights are on.

9. I’ll discuss blindness with you if you’re curious, but it’s an old story to me.
I have as many other interests as you do.

10. Don’t think of me as just a blind person.  I’m just a person who happens to be blind.

In all 50 states, the law requires drivers to STOP at the sign of an extended white cane.
Only the blind may carry white canes.  You see more blind persons today, walking alone,
not because there are more of us, but because we have learned to make our own way.



89

WHEN YOU MEET A PERSON WITH
A DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY

1. When talking with someone who has a developmental disability, keep your concepts clear
and concise.  Use fewer complex sentences.  It is inappropriate to change the inflection
or tone of your voice.  Don’t talk down to someone with a developmental disability.
The quality of your conversation with all people will improve by making your points
clear and easy to understand.

2. It’s OK to offer to help (e.g. reading a menu, explaining directions, etc.) but wait until
your offer is accepted before doing anything.  You may think someone needs help but
they may prefer to do it themselves.  Ask first.

3. Don’t assume that a person with a developmental disability is sick.  Developmental
disabilities are not illnesses.  They are not contagious and do not pose health problems.

4. Don’t take advantage of a person who has a developmental disability.  Sometimes their
friendliness and “eager to please” attitude encourages people to ask them to do excessive
favors and chores.  Don’t ask people with developmental disabilities to do anything you
wouldn’t ask of other people

5.  Keep in mind that most people with developmental disabilities have the same activities
of daily living as you do.  Many people with developmental disabilities find it impossible
to get a cab to stop for them or to have a clerk wait on them in stores.  Remember that
people with developmental disabilities are customers and patrons and deserve equal
attention when shopping, dining, or traveling.

6. In some cases, a person with a developmental disability may seem to react to situations
in an unexpected manner or may appear to be ignoring you.  Remember that a lack
of response or a slow response doesn’t necessarily mean that the person is being rude.
 A person who has developmental disabilities may simply need time to respond.

7. Interact with the person with developmental disabilities as person, first.  Talk to adults
with developmental disabilities as adults, not as if they were children.  Citizens with
developmental disabilities deserve the same respect and dignity as all other people.



90

WHEN YOU MEET A PERSON WITH
A DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY

WHAT CAN YOU DO?

1. Include citizens with developmental disabilities on task forces dealing with community
planning for recreation, transportation, education and zoning issues so that the
community will meet the needs of all people.  Include representatives with
developmental disabilities when appropriate.

2. Be sure that employees with developmental disabilities have a voice on planning
committees that have employee representation.

3. Encourage community groups (i.e. Kiwanis, Lions, Jaycees, PTA, etc) to have programs
about developmental disabilities.  Make sure that people with developmental disabilities,
and when appropriate, their representatives are included in the planning and
presentation of such programs.

4. When you read or view a presentation that reflects a positive image of people with
developmental disabilities (i.e. as productive citizens) write a complementary note to the
publication or station airing that program.

5. If you have a child, friend, or relative who has a developmental disability, talk to other
people who have personal relationships with the developmentally disabled.  In many
cases, your concerns and fears can be overcome and corrected by sharing information
with others.

6.  When you read or view a presentation portraying people with developmental disabilities
in a negative or condescending way (i.e. implying that they are sick, maladjusted, or
nonproductive), write a letter of protest to the involved newspaper, magazine, or
television station.

7. When you hear people using terms like “retard”, politely and firmly explain to them the
term is offensive.  Many people, especially children, don’t realize they are being
insensitive.

8. Answer children’s questions about people with developmental disabilities.  Questions are
normal.  Remember that children get their information and attitudes from your
behavior.  Kids learn through imitation.

9. If a person with a developmental disability feels (s)he can do something that you have
concerns about, ask the person to explain how they propose to do it.  Talking things over
makes things a lot clearer for both people.

10. Experience is the best teacher.  Get to know people with developmental disabilities and
you will see your misconceptions disappear.



91

WHEN YOU MEET A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY

1. Offer help but wait until it is accepted before giving it.  Offering assistance to someone
is only polite behavior.  Giving help before it is accepted is rude.  It can sometimes be
unsafe, as when you grab the arm of someone using a crutch and the person loses his
or her balance.

2. Accept the fact that a disability exists.  Not acknowledging a disability is similar to
ignoring someone’s sex or height.  But to ask personal questions regarding the disability
would be inappropriate until a closer relationship develops in which personal questions
are more naturally asked.

3. Talk directly to a person with a disability, not to someone accompanying them.
To ignore a person’s existence in a group is very insensitive and it is always rude
for two people to discuss a third person who is also present.

4. Don’t park in a parking place which has been designated as disabled parking.
These spaces are designed to allow space for getting wheelchairs  in and out of the car.
Although it may be convenient for you when you park in a designated  space, you are
creating not only an inconvenience, but may be restricting a person with a disability’s
access.  Parking in a designated space without the necessary identification
is illegal and is subject to a fine.

5. Treat a person with a disability as a healthy person.  Having a functional limitation does
not mean the individual with a disability is sick.  Some disabilities have no accompanying
health problems.

6. Don’t assume that a lack of response indicates rudeness.  In some cases a person with a
disability may seem to react to situations in an unexpected manner or may appear to be
ignoring you; consider that the individual may be deaf or have another disability which
may affect social or motor skills.

7. Keep in mind that people with disabilities have the same activities of daily living as you
do.  Many people with disabilities find it almost impossible to get a cab or stop for them
or have a clerk wait on them.



92

WHEN YOU MEET A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY

WHAT CAN YOU DO?

1. Contact your community facilities (churches, lodges, restaurants, clubs) regarding making
the facility more accessible to people with disabilities (e.g. building ramps, installing raised
numbers in elevators, having a sign language interpreter).

2. Include employees with disabilities on planning committees for office picnics, parties,
and other events so that social functions will be accessible for all employees.

3. Include citizens with disabilities on task forces dealing community planning
(e.g. transportation, building, zoning and ADA issues) so that the community
will meet the needs of all citizens.

4. Encourage community groups (e.g. Kiwanis, Lions, Jaycees) to have programs about
people with disabilities.  Make sure that people with disabilities are included in the
planning and presentation of the programs.

5. When you see a television show portraying people disabilities “like everyone else”,
write a complimentary note to the producer and to the station airing the program.

6. When you read or view a presentation portraying people with disabilities in a negative
or condescending way (e.g. sick, hostile, maladjusted, nonproductive) write a letter stating
your opinion to the involved newspaper, magazine, or television station.

7. Don’t discourage children’s questions about people with disabilities.  Questions are very
normal.  Remember that children get their information and attitudes from you.

8. If a person with a disability asks for help and you want to help but don’t know how, ask
the person with a disability for the best way of giving assistance.  If you cannot or choose
not to provide assistance, please communicate this directly to the individual.

9. If a person with a disability feels that he can do something but you do not understand
how (e.g. job requirements, whitewater rafting, etc.), ask the person to explain.

10. Establish communication with people with disabilities.  Often this can be as simple as
using a pencil and paper along with verbal communication, if a person is deaf or hard
of hearing.

11. Include employees with disabilities in planning and policy making within your business
or professional organizations.



93

WHEN YOU MEET A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR

1. Do not automatically hold onto a person’s wheelchair.  It is part of the person’s body
space.  Hanging on or leaning on the wheelchair is similar to hanging on or leaning
on a person sitting in any chair.  It is often fine if you are friends, but inappropriate
if you are strangers.

2. Offer assistance if you wish, but do not insist.  If a person needs help he/she will
accept your offer and tell you exactly what will be helpful.  If you force assistance it can
sometimes be unsafe; for example, grabbing the chair could cause the person using it to
lose his/her balance.

3. Talk directly to the person using the wheelchair, not to a third party.  The person is not
helpless or unable to speak.

4. Don’t be sensitive about using words like “walking” or “running”.  People using
wheelchairs use the same words.

5. Be alert to the existence of architectural barriers when selecting a restaurant, home,
theater, or other facility you want to visit with a wheelchair user.

6. If conversation proceeds more than a few minutes, and it is possible to do so, consider
sitting down in order to communicate at eye level.  It is uncomfortable for a seated
person to look straight up for a long period of time.

WHAT CAN YOU DO?

1. Don’t park your car in a parking place which is reserved for use by people with
disabilities.  These places are reserved out of necessity, not convenience.  The space
is wider than usual in order to facilitate moving a wheelchair in and out of the car and
is close to the entrance for those who cannot push far.  Although it may be convenient
for you when you park in a designated space, you are creating not only an inconvenience,
but may be restricting a person with a disability’s access.  Parking in a designated space
without the necessary identification is illegal and is subject to a fine.

2. When your church, civic group or organization sponsors a program, be sure citizens with
disabilities are included in the planning and presentation.

3. When children ask about wheelchairs and their users, answer them in a matter-of-fact
manner.  Wheelchairs, bicycles, and skates have a lot in common.

4. When you hear someone use the term “cripple”, politely but firmly indicate your
preference for the word “disabled”.



94

WHEN YOU MEET A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR

5. If you wish to contribute to an organization that uses a “pity” or “sympathy” campaign,
enclose a note with your check stating that the cause may be worthy, but the method of
public appeal is demeaning to citizens with disabilities.  Voice your disapproval of the use
of the “poor cripple” image.

6. When citizens with disabilities are presented in the media as competent, or “like other
people”, write a note of support to the producer or publisher.

7. Make sure meeting places are architecturally accessible with ramps, modified bathroom,
wide doors, low telephones, etc. so that wheelchair users can be equal participants.

8. Encourage your community to put “curb cuts” in sidewalks.  These inexpensive built-in
ramps enable wheelchair users to get from place to place independently.

9. Include wheelchair users on community task forces on issues such as transportation,
building, zoning, and other ADA concerns so that your town will meet the needs of all its
citizens.

10. Make it a point to try to reduce barriers in transportation, housing, and entertainment
facilities.  Often these barriers are created by architects, engineers, and builders who
don’t consider wheelchair access during their planning stages.  A simple “How could
someone in a wheelchair get here?” can sometimes bring this deficit to their attention.



95

POLLING PLACE COURTESY

1. Treat the Polling Place area like you would when you are a guest in someone’s home.

2. Do not use facilities unless you ask.

3. If you do use facilities, clean up after yourself.

4. Do not use their coffee, cream, sugar, etc. (unless they offer)

5. Be polite to the employees who may be working at the business where the polling
place is located.

6. Fire Stations are homes to the firemen.  Do not use their living or kitchen areas.

7. Be polite to Voters and Co-Workers.

8. Keep the polling place clean, neat and orderly.

9. Treat voters with dignity and respect.

10. Be understanding to those voters who are confused and in need of assistance.

11. Remain calm, even when faced with an upset voter.

12. Congratulate the “First Time Voter”.

13. If Voters are in the wrong polling place, inform them that they may go to their correct
polling place or vote a Provisional Ballot.



96

INDEX

A
Accu-Vote ................................................................................................. 8, 12-14, 30-32, 59-60
Assisted Voter ................................................................................................................... 38-39
Authorized Agent ................................................................................................................. 53

B
Ballot Box .............................................................................................................................11
Blue Canvas Bag (Env. B).......................................................................................................67

C
Cancelled Ballots ............................................................................................................  33, 69
Cannot Sign Name ............................................................................................................... 36
Challenged Voter ...................................................................................................... 44, 69, 85

D
Declaration .......................................................................................................................... 70
Disabled Voters...................................................................................................... 25, 36, 87-94

E
Electioneering .............................................................................................................56-57, 75
Envelope A ....................................................................................................  24, 33, 54, 68, 72
Exit Polling ........................................................................................................................... 75

I
ID Required .............................................................................................................. 34, 35, 49

L
Language (Communicating to a Voter) ...................................................................................27

M
Mail Ballot Precinct ........................................................................................................ 51, 52
Multi Precincts ..................................................................................7, 8, 13, 26, 30, 65, 72, 78

N
Name Change .......................................................................................................................37



97

INDEX

P
Poll Watcher ...............................................................................................................56-57, 78
Posting Stand ....................................................................................................................9, 25
Precinct Ballot Statement ......................................................................................................71
Provisional ............................................................................................................ 45-50, 54, 67
Purple Canvas Bag ..........................................................................................................53, 72

R
Receipt ................................................................................................................................... 8
Replacement Envelope ....................................................................................................53, 80
Residency ......................................................................................................................... 83-85
Roster ......................................................................................................................... 9, 27, 74

S
Secrecy Sleeve ................................................................................................................. 28, 81
Spoiled Ballot ....................................................................................................................... 29
Street Index ................................................................................................................ 9, 27, 55

T
Touch Screen Closing ....................................................................................................... 61-63
Touch Screen Set Up........................................................................................................ 15-19
Touch Screen Voter Card and Voting Process ................................................................... 40-43

U
Unused Ballots ................................................................................................................65, 72

V
Vote by Mail Ballots .................................................................................................... 48, 53-54
Voter Registration..................................................................................................................67
Voting Booths ............................................................................................................. 7, 20, 55



98

NOTES

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________


